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1. Direction of Country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Generally headed in the right direction 25% 28% 22% 24%  31% 27% 29%  31% 23% 1% 23% 27% 32%
Off on the wrong track 61% 57% 64% 64%  48% 57% 47% 54% 65% T4%  64% 57% 61%
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 12% 22% 16% 24% 15% 11% 9% 13% 16% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (689) (811)  (998) (219)  (139)  (261) (358) (544) (337) (599)  (428)  (307)
Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Generally headed in the right direction 25% 28% 28% 45% 11%  47% 14%  14%  42% 29% 13% 35% 22% 17%
Off on the wrong track 61% 61% 61% 36% 88% 34% 68% 83% 40% 57% 84%  52% 61% 70%
Not sure 14% 11% 10% 19% 1%  19%  18% 3% 18% 14% 3%  13% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,500) (1,341) (1,055) (619) (514) (555) (533) (412) (421) (471) (475) (516) (521)  (462)
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2. State of the Economy
How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Excellent 4% 7% 2% 5% 6% 3% 7% 10% 1% 0% 3% 4% 11%
Good 17% 20% 15% 16% 18% 21% 27% 18% 14% 13% 14% 21% 22%
Excellent / Good 22% 27% 17% 21%  24% 24% 34% 28% 15% 13% 17% 26% 33%
Fair 28% 28% 29% 27% 35% 35% 25% 27% 31% 29% 27% 32% 30%
Poor 44% 41% 48% 48% 30% 36% 32% 37% 50% 56% 50% 40% 36%
Fair / Poor 73% 69% 77% 75%  65% 1% 57% 64% 81% 85% 76% 71% 66%
Don’t know 5% 4% 6% 4% 10% 5% 9% 8% 4% 1% 6% 3% 1%
Totals 98%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (686) (809) (995) (217) (139) (260) (355) (544) (336) (595) (428) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Excellent 4% 5% 5% 7% 2% 9% 2% 3% 6% 5% 4% 9% 3% 1%
Good 17% 18% 18% 29% 7% 32% 11% 9% 27% 19% 10% 22% 17% 13%
Excellent / Good 22% 23% 23% 35% 9% 41% 12% 13% 33% 24% 14% 32% 20% 14%
Fair 28% 30% 29% 42% 17% 36% 28% 20% 37% 36% 16% 28% 31% 26%
Poor 44% 45% 47% 20% 74% 19% 52% 65% 25% 36% 69% 35% 44% 54%
Fair / Poor 73% 75% 76% 61% 90% 55% 80% 85% 62% 72% 85% 63% 75% 81%
Don’t know 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 8% 3% 5% 4% 1% 5% 5% 6%
Totals 98% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,337) (1,052) (617) (513) (554) (530) (411) (420) (470) (473) (514) (521)  (459)
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3. Better Personally if Interest Rates Increase or Decrease
For you personally, is it better if interest rates increase or decrease, or does it not make a difference either way?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Better for me if interest rates increase 16% 23% 10% 17% 12% 18% 19% 24% 11% 14% 12% 22% 24%
Better for me if interest rates decrease 43% 42% 44% 44% 42% 42% 35% 39% 50% 44% 45% 42% 46%
Makes no difference to me 25% 22% 27% 25% 21% 22% 23% 20% 25% 30% 26% 23% 22%
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 14% 25% 19% 23% 16% 15% 12% 18% 14% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (687) (808)  (995) (217)  (139)  (259) (356) (543) (337) (597)  (425) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Better for me if interest rates increase 16% 17% 17% 18% 18% 22% 11% 18%  20% 17% 18% 23% 14% 12%
Better for me if interest rates decrease 43% 45% 45% 39% 52% 38% 44% 4% 39% 42% 51% 41% 43% 45%
Makes no difference to me 25% 25% 27% 29% 21% 24%  25%  24% 29% 27% 22% 20% 28% 25%
Not sure 16% 12% 11% 15% 10% 17% 20% 10% 13% 14% 9% 16% 15% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,337) (1,052) (618) (513) (552) (531) (412) (420) (470) (473) (514) (518) (462)
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4. Interest Rates Six Months from Now
Six months from now do you think there will be...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Higher interest rates 56% 55% 57% 50%  44% 53% 47%  42% 61% 71%  54% 55% 61%
The same interest rates 18% 21% 16% 17% 22% 18% 23% 25% 16% 11% 16% 20% 25%
Lower interest rates 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 7% 8% 4% 4% 6% 8% 5%
Not sure 20% 17% 22% 18% 28% 23% 23% 25% 19% 13% 24% 17% 9%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (684) (809) (994) (218) (139) (258) (356) (543) (336) (595) (427) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Higher interest rates 56% 59% 64% 47% 5% 4% 58% 64% 53% 51% 72% @ 45% 60% 63%
The same interest rates 18% 19% 17% 25% 12% 26% 12% 18% 22% 26% 12% 26% 17% 13%
Lower interest rates 6% 5% 4% 8% 2% 9% 4% 4% 7% 5% 5% 8% 5% 4%
Not sure 20% 16% 14% 20% 11% 18% 26% 14% 18% 18% 12% 22% 18% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,334) (1,050) (615) (512) (550) (531) (412) (420) (468) (473) (511) (521) (460)
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5. Inflation Six Months from Now
Six months from now do you think there will be...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A higher rate of inflation 46% 41% 51% 49% 3% 47% 44% 41% 46% 54%  48% 44% 45%
The same rate of inflation 23% 25% 21% 22% 24% 20% 30% 24% 20% 17% 19% 25% 29%
A lower rate of inflation 15% 18% 12% 14% 12% 16% 11% 14% 17% 15% 13% 19% 17%
Not sure 16% 16% 17% 14% 27% 17% 15% 20% 17% 13% 20% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (683) (805) (989) (217) (139) (258) (354) (542) (334) (593) (426) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
A higher rate of inflation 46% 47% 47% 26%  69% 31% 49% 62% 32% 42% 66%  35% 49% 55%
The same rate of inflation 23% 24% 24% 30% 17% 30% 18% 21% 27% 25% 20% 27% 23% 18%
A lower rate of inflation 15% 17% 18% 28% 6% 25%  12% 7% 28% 16% 8% 17% 15% 11%
Not sure 16% 13% 11% 16% 8% 5% 22% 11% 14% 1% 7% 20% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,331) (1,049) (616) (511) (549) (530) (409) (419) (468) (469) (512) (518)  (457)
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6. Economy Shrinking or Growing
Do you think the economy is shrinking or growing?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Growing 17% 22% 13% 17% 16% 19% 22% 20% 15% 14% 14% 20% 24%
Shrinking 48% 47% 48% 51% 35% 41% 36% 42% 51% 60% 50% 43% 50%
Staying about the same 20% 19% 20% 18%  22% 24% 22% 19% 21% 16% 1% 24% 18%
Not sure 16% 12% 19% 14% 26% 16% 20% 19% 14% 10% 19% 13% 8%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (687) (808) (996) (219) (138) (258) (357) (544) (336) (596) (427) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Growing 17% 18% 18% 27% 7% 32%  10% 9% 31% 14% 10% 20% 18% 14%
Shrinking 48% 51% 53% 28% 76% 27%  49% 69% 31% 4% 70% 41% 47% 55%
Staying about the same 20% 20% 20% 27% 12% 24% 20% 14% 23% 25% 14% 21% 20% 17%
Not sure 16% 11% 10% 17% 5% 17%  21% 7% 15% 14% 6% 17% 15% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,337) (1,054) (618) (513) (553) (532) (410) (421) (469) (472) (514) (520)  (460)
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7. Are We in a Recession

Do you believe the United States is currently in an economic recession?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 57% 56% 58% 61% 53% 42% 50% 56% 57% 67%  58% 58% 59%
No 22% 24% 20% 21% 17% 34% 21% 20% 23% 22%  20% 25% 25%
Not sure 21% 20% 21% 18%  30% 24% 29% 24% 20% 11% @ 21% 18% 16%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (686) (807) (993) (218) (139) (259) (356) (543) (335) (596) (427) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes 57% 59% 60% 38% 82% 41% 58% 75% 42% 56% 78% 54% 58% 60%
No 22% 24% 24% 40% 7% 39% 18% 8% 42% 23% 8% 24% 21% 21%
Not sure 21% 17% 16% 22% 11% 20% 24% 16% 16% 21% 13% 22% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  99% 100%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,334) (1,051) (617) (512) (553) (530) (410) (419) (469) (473) (514) (520)  (458)
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8. Best Indicator of an Economic Recession

Which of the following do you think is the best indicator of an economic recession?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
The stock market index % 8% 7% % 8% 8% 9% 9% % 4% 6% 6% 13%
The unemployment rate and job reports 14% 17% 12% 13% 1% 21% 14%  20% 12% 12%  16% 13% 16%
The prices of goods and services you buy 42% 35% 48% 44%  40% 27% 30% 36% 47%  52%  47% 41% 33%
Your personal finances 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 13% 10% 6% 6% 3% 5% 8% %
Whether the economy is shrinking or growing 17% 22% 12% 20%  10% 12% 15% 13% 17%  24%  13% 21% 24%
Don'’t know 13% 11% 16% 11% 19% 19% 21% 16% 12% 5% 14% 12% 6%
Totals 99%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  99% 100% 101% 100% 101%  101%  99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (687) (809)  (995) (219)  (138)  (260) (356) (543) (337) (597)  (427) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
The stock market index 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 5% 9% 8% 8% 7% 10% 6% 6%
The unemployment rate and job reports 14% 14% 14% 21% 5% 21%  15% 5% 23% 1% 7%  21% 11% 11%
The prices of goods and services you buy 42% 43% 45% 35% 52%  34% 40% 53% 33% 42% 55%  36% 43% 47%
Your personal finances 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6%
Whether the economy is shrinking or growing 17% 20% 21% 17% 25% 7% 16% 19% 19% 16% 21%  14% 20% 18%
Don’t know 13% 9% 8% 13% 5% 13% 17% 9% 10% 11% 5% 14% 13% 13%
Totals 99%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,338) (1,052) (617) (514) (552) (532) (412) (419) (471) (473) (515) (519)  (461)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

9. Recession Likely in 12 Months

How likely do you think it is that there will be an economic recession during the next twelve months?
Asked of those who do not think we are currently in an economic recession

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very likely 11% 11% 10% 13% 6% 8% 10% 8% 14% 10% 12% 11% 12%
Somewhat likely 36% 33% 38% 39% 24% 32% 42% 30% 35% 36% 28% 49% 42%
Not very likely 21%  24% 17% 19% 19% 30% 19% 22% 17% 27% 19% 20% 27%
Not at all likely 5% 6% 3% 4% 8% 5% 2% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 4%
Not sure 29% 25% 32% 26% 43% 25% 27% 33% 30% 20% 36% 18% 16%
Totals 102% 99%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (613) (283) (330) (396) (98) (72) (124) (142) (232) (115) (240) (182) (123)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very likely 11% 12% 13% 10% 21% 6% 15%  14% 8%  13% 19% 8% 11% 14%
Somewhat likely 36% 38% 40% 35% 44% 3%  31%  42%  37% 39%  40% 31% 40% 36%
Not very likely 21% 21% 21% 23% 13% 26% 15% 17% 30% 19% 18% 25% 19% 17%
Not at all likely 5% 5% 4% 7% 2% 7% 3% 0% 6% 6% 2% 8% 4% 2%
Not sure 29% 24% 21% 25% 21% 24%  35% 2% 19% 23% 21% 28% 26% 32%
Totals 102% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (613) (541) (415) (378) (84) (317) (207) (89) (249) (204) (90) (225) 211)  (177)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll 7
September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (

10. Biden Approval Foreign Policy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling foreign policy?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 15% 17% 13% 15%  16% 11% 9% 15% 16% 17% 12% 18% 20%
Somewhat approve 25% 25% 25% 22%  30% 33% 36% 24% 23%  20% < 26% 24% 28%
Approve 40% 42% 38% 37% 46% 44% 45% 39% 39% 37% 38% 42% 47%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 13% 13% 11%  18% 15% 18%  20% 10% 5%  13% 13% 15%
Strongly disapprove 36% 37% 34% 43%  13% 24% 16% 24%  43%  55%  36% 36% 34%
Disapprove 49% 50% 47% 54% 31% 39% 34% 44% 53% 60%  48% 48% 48%
Not sure 12% 8% 15% 9%  23% 17% 21% 17% 8% 3%  13% 10% 4%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (688) (808)  (996) (218)  (139)  (261) (356) (542) (337) (598)  (426) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly approve 15% 18% 20% 35% 1%  33% 8% 3% 33% 15% 4% 1% 14% 12%
Somewhat approve 25% 25% 26% 42% % 2% 2% 10% 43% 29% 12%  30% 28% 17%
Approve 40% 43% 46% 7% 9% 75% 30% 13% 76% 44% 16% 47% 42% 30%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 11% 9% 10% 10% 2% 14% 12% 9%  20% 8%  15% 11% 13%
Strongly disapprove 36% 40% 42% 5% 81% 4% 36% 71% 8% 26% 3% 25% 37% 45%
Disapprove 49% 51% 50% 15% 90% 16% 51% 82% 17% 46% 82% 40% 48% 58%
Not sure 12% 6% 4% 9% 1% 9%  20% 5% %  10% 2%  13% 10% 12%
Totals 101%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99% 100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,338) (1,053) (617) (513) (553) (532) (411) (421) (467) (475) (514) (519) (462
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

11A. Friend or Enemy — Russia

Do you consider the following country to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3%
Friendly 6% 7% 5% 7% 4% 6% 14% 8% 3% 3% 6% % 6%
Unfriendly 26% 26% 25% 25% 22% 32% 29% 27% 25% 23% 26% 28% 25%
Enemy 55% 56% 54% 57% 49% 49% 41% 45% 63% 66% 51% 55% 63%
Not sure 11% 7% 15% 9% 22% 12% 11% 18% 9% 7% 15% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (683) (802) (988) (215) (138) (259) (352) (541) (333) (590) (427) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Ally 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 0% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2%
Friendly 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 8% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 8% 4%
Unfriendly 26% 25% 24% 22% 27% 19% 29% 30% 22% 23% 32% 27% 23% 28%
Enemy 55% 61% 64% 66% 57% 64% 49% 52% 67% 58% 52% 53% 56% 55%
Not sure 11% 7% 5% 4% 7% 6% 17% 10% 3%  12% 7% 11% 10% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,329) (1,049) (612) (512) (548) (526) (411) (419) (468) (469) (511) (519)  (454)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

11B. Friend or Enemy — China

Do you consider the following country to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6% 14% 4% 3% 1% 5% 6% 3%
Friendly 11% 12% 10% 10% 12% 17% 15% 19% % 4% 14% 10% 9%
Unfriendly 35% 33% 37% 36% 34% 28% 33% 31% 37% 39% 32% 42% 38%
Enemy 36% 40% 32% 39% 22% 38% 25% 28% 41% 48% 32% 34% 44%
Not sure 13% 8% 17% 10%  26% 11% 13% 19% 12% 8% 1% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (686) (799) (988) (214) (139) (259) (355) (541) (330) (590) (425) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Ally 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 8% 3% 4% 2% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4%
Friendly 11% 9% 8% 11% 6% 14% 9% 10% 13% 9% 9% 16% 9% 9%
Unfriendly 35% 38% 39% 50% 26% 41% 36% 27% 48% 38% 26% 36% 35% 34%
Enemy 36% 40% 44% 26% 59% 26% 35% 49% 29% 33% 53% 32% 38% 38%
Not sure 13% 9% 7% 11% 6% 11%  17% 10% 7%  15% 6% 12% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 101%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,329) (1,045) (613) (508) (550) (526) (409) (418) (467) (467) (510) (517)  (457)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

11C. Friend or Enemy — Ukraine
Do you consider the following country to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 29% 28% 30% 31% 23% 27% 32% 20% 31% 32% 27% 30% 37%
Friendly 41% 44% 38% 42% 36% 42% 36% 41% 41% 45% 38% 43% 43%
Unfriendly 9% 11% 7% 9% 7% 10% 14% 9% 8% 6% 9% 12% 6%
Enemy 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5%
Not sure 17% 11% 22% 14% 28% 18% 14% 25% 15% 14% 21% 11% 9%
Totals 101%  100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (686) (808) (992) (219) (139) (261)  (355) (543) (335) (598) (427) (303)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Ally 29% 31% 34% 44% 18% 43% 23% 22% 47% 30% 19% 30% 31% 25%
Friendly 41% 44% 45% 41% 48% 37%  41%  45% 40%  43%  45% 43% 38% 41%
Unfriendly 9% 8% % 5% 11% 8% 9% 11% 5% %  12% 8% 11% 8%
Enemy 5% 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 4% 5% 1% 3% 8% 6% 4% 4%
Not sure 17% 12% 10% 8% 14% 8% 24% 18% %  17%  15% 14% 16% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 98% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  99% 101%  100% 98%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,336) (1,052) (616) (513) (552) (531) (411) (417) (470) (474) (512) (520)  (461)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

11D. Friend or Enemy — Venezuela
Do you consider the following country to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 2% 7% 3% 3%
Friendly 16% 17% 14% 13% 24% 23% 30% 17% 11% 7% 16% 16% 18%
Unfriendly 32% 36% 27% 36% 13% 32% 21% 27% 35% 40% 26% 38% 39%
Enemy 16% 20% 11% 17% 7% 16% 7% 10% 18% 26% 11% 18% 21%
Not sure 33% 21% 44% 30% 51% 22% 35% 41% 30% 24%  40% 25% 20%
Totals 102% 99%  101%  100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,486) (686) (800) (989) (214) (139) (258) (356) (540) (332) (592) (424) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Ally 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6%
Friendly 16% 15% 14% 18% 10% 2% 12%  13% 19% 14% 13% 18% 12% 16%
Unfriendly 32% 36% 38% 37% 36% 33% 31% 31% 35% 34% 34% 30% 33% 32%
Enemy 16% 19% 21% 11% 31% 10% 13% 25% 9%  12% 29% 12% 20% 15%
Not sure 33% 27% 23% 31% 19% 30% 40% 25% 32% 3% 19% 34% 32% 32%
Totals 102% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,329) (1,045) (612) (510) (547) (532) (407) (420) (465) (469) (509) (518)  (458)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

11E. Friend or Enemy — Mexico
Do you consider the following country to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 15% 15% 15% 14% 11% 24% 18% 11% 17% 14% 15% 14% 19%
Friendly 40% 42% 38% 41% 41% 42% 39% 41% 42% 39%  39% 44% 43%
Unfriendly 20% 23% 17% 22% 14% 11% 19% 13% 19% 29% 16% 25% 22%
Enemy 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% % 4% 4% 5% 3% 8%
Not sure 20% 14% 25% 18% 30% 18% 19% 29% 18% 14%  25% 14% 9%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (686) (807) (993) (217) (139) (260) (357) (544) (332) (595) (428) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Ally 15% 15% 17% 21% 9% 20% 12% 13% 26% 14% 12% 15% 17% 14%
Friendly 40% 44% 46% 49% 40% 45% 39% 37% 49% 42% 36% 41% 42% 37%
Unfriendly 20% 21% 21% 13% 30% 16% 18% 26% 8% 19% 31% 17% 22% 20%
Enemy 5% 5% 4% 3% 8% 4% 4% 7% 4% 3% 8% 6% 3% 5%
Not sure 20% 14% 12% 13% 13% 14% 21% 1% 13% 21% 13% 21% 17% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,336) (1,050) (617) (511) (552) (531) (410) (419) (468) (473) (513) (518)  (461)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

12. Sympathize with Russia or Ukraine

In the conflict between Russia and Ukraine, who do you sympathize with more?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Russia 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 2% 7% 6% 2% 5% 5% 5% 6%
Ukraine 69% 69% 70% 73% 60% 67% 66% 61% 71% 80%  64% 73% 78%
Neither 17% 18% 17% 14% 25% 18% 14% 20% 19% 15%  22% 15% 12%
Not sure 8% 7% 10% 7%  11% 13% 13% 13% 8% 0% 10% 7% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (688) (810) (996) (219) (139) (259) (358) (544) (337) (598) (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Russia 5% 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3% 8% 3% 6% 7% 5% 5% 4%
Ukraine 69% 74% 78% 86% 64% 81% 63% 64% 8% 73% 60% 71% 70% 68%
Neither 17% 16% 16% 7% 25% 8% 23% 20% 9% 16% 28% 16% 18% 18%
Not sure 8% 5% 2% 3% 4% 7%  10% 8% 2% 5% 6% 8% 7% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,339) (1,054) (617) (514) (553) (533) (412) (420) (470) (475) (514) (521)  (462)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

13. Currently Winning in Ukraine

In the war between Russia and Ukraine, who do you think is currently winning?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Russia 17% 18% 16% 14% 25% 20% 26% 19% 14% 9% 18% 15% 17%
Ukraine 33% 39% 27% 37% 22% 25% 28% 27% 33% 43% 29% 37% 40%
Neither 30% 30% 30% 31% 24% 28% 23% 27% 31% 36% 29% 30% 31%
Not sure 21% 13% 28% 17% 30% 26% 23% 26% 21% 12% 25% 17% 12%
Totals 101%  100%  101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (683) (808) (994) (216) (139) (255) (357) (543) (336) (595) (427) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Russia 17% 16% 15% 14% 18% 18% 15% 18% 14% 15% 19% 20% 15% 16%
Ukraine 33% 36% 39% 44% 30% 42% 21% 30% 48% 32% 30% 31% 34% 34%
Neither 30% 31% 32% 27% 35% 25% 33% 31% 26% 30% 35% 28% 31% 31%
Not sure 21% 17% 14% 15% 17% 16% 24% 21% 12% 23% 16% 22% 20% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,333) (1,051) (614) (512) (552) (529) (410) (419) (469) (472) (513) (519)  (458)
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September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

14. More Likely to Win - Russia or Ukraine

Who is more likely to be the eventual winner of the conflict between Russia and Ukraine?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Russia 24% 28% 20% 24% 24% 24% 25% 21% 25% 25%  23% 23% 29%
Ukraine 29% 31% 27% 32% 17% 26% 28% 26% 29% 31%  25% 33% 36%
Equally likely 13% 15% 12% 12% 15% 19% 14% 16% 13% 11% 14% 14% 13%
Not sure 34% 26% 41% 33% 45% 31% 33% 37% 33% 33% 3% 30% 23%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (688) (804) (993) (217) (138) (259) (353) (543) (337) (595) (427) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Russia 24% 25% 25% 17% 35% 7% 23% 33% 18% 21% 33% 22% 23% 27%
Ukraine 29% 32% 34% 41% 22% 40% 24% 23% 47% 28% 22% 31% 28% 28%
Equally likely 13% 12% 11% 11% 13% 11% 15% 14% 9% 14%  16% 14% 13% 13%
Not sure 34% 31% 30% 31% 30% 32% 39% 30% 26% 3% 29% 33% 37% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,333) (1,053) (614) (513) (553) (529) (410) (418) (468) (474) (513) (517)  (461)
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September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

15. Favorability of Vladimir Putin

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Vladimir Putin?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 6% 8% 2% 1% 3% 5% 5%
Somewhat favorable 8% 9% 7% 9% 5% 7% 12% 9% 7% 5% 9% 9% 7%
Favorable 12% 14% 10% 12% 9% 13% 19% 17% 9% 5% 12% 15% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 16% 14% 14% 11% 16% 20% 17% 13% 11% 14% 16% 14%
Very unfavorable 61% 61% 62% 65% 53% 58% 44% 48% 71% 78% 58% 62% 69%
Unfavorable 76% 76% 76% 79%  65% 75% 64% 65% 84% 89% 72% 79% 83%
Don’t know 12% 9% 14% 9% 26% 13% 17% 18% 7% 6% 16% 7% 5%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (686) (809) (993) (219) (139) (261) (353) (544) (337) (599) (426) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 5% 4% 3% 7% 6% 5% 2%
Somewhat favorable 8% 8% 7% 5% 10% 9% 6% 10% 6% 8% 11% 8% 8% 7%
Favorable 12% 11% 11% 8% 14% 15% 8% 14% 9% 11% 18% 14% 13% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 14% 12% 9% 19% 12% 14%  20% 8% 18% 20% 16% 14% 14%
Very unfavorable 61% 68% 73% 7% 62% 66% 61% 58% 80% 60% 56% 58% 64% 62%
Unfavorable 76% 82% 85% 85% 81% 77% T74% T77% 88% 77% 75% 74% 79% 76%
Don’t know 12% 7% 4% 7% 5% 8% 17% 9% 3% 12% 7% 12% 9% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 102% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,337) (1,054) (618) (513) (652) (531) (412) (421) (469) (473) (513) (519)  (462)
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16. Putin Still President in a Year

A year from now, do you think Viadimir Putin will still be the president of Russia?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 38% 42% 35% 39% 33% 40% 47% 44% 35% 29%  34% 36% 54%
No 26% 25% 27% 28% 22% 28% 19% 21% 29% 3%  27% 30% 22%
Not sure 36% 33% 38% 34%  45% 32% 3% 3%  36% 37% 39% 34% 24%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (688) (810) (997) (219) (139) (260) (357) (544) (337) (598) (428) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes 38% 40% 39% 36% 43% 40% 36% 39% 43% 34% 43% 38% 38% 39%
No 26% 28% 30% 32% 25% 31% 24% 25% 34% 28% 23% 26% 25% 28%
Not sure 36% 32% 31% 32% 33% 30% 40% 36% 23% 3% 34% 36% 37% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,339) (1,054) (618) (514) (555) (531) (412) (420) (471) (474) (516) (521)  (460)
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17. Favorability of Volodymyr Zelensky
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Volodymyr Zelensky?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 29% 29% 29% 31% 22% 32% 22% 21% 33% 38% 25% 36% 32%
Somewhat favorable 27% 30% 24% 30%  15% 27% 29%  25% 27% 26%  23% 31% 32%
Favorable 56% 59% 53% 61%  36% 59% 51% 46% 60% 65% 48% 66% 65%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 15% 8% 10% 9% 17% 8% 13% 11%  11% 9% 11% 18%
Very unfavorable 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 5% 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 6% 7%
Unfavorable 19% 23% 15% 18% 18% 22% 17% 21% 19% 19% 18% 17% 25%
Don’t know 25% 18% 32% 21% 46% 19% 32% 33% 21% 16% 34% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 101%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (686) (808) (992) (219) (139) (261) (354) (543) (336) (598) (426) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 29% 34% 39% 50% 20% 2% 24% 22%  49% 28% 22% 31% 31% 26%
Somewhat favorable 27% 29% 30% 23% 35% 28% 22% 32% 24% 31% 30% 25% 30% 25%
Favorable 56% 63% 69% 74% 55% 70% 46% 53% 73% 59% 52%  56% 61% 51%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 11% 5% 16% ™% 12%  14% 9% 7%  18% 10% 12% 11%
Very unfavorable 8% 8% % 4% 13% 4% 10% 10% % 6% 12% 8% 7% 9%
Unfavorable 19% 19% 18% 9% 29% 1% 22% 24% 16% 13% 30% 18% 19% 20%
Don’t know 25% 18% 14% 17% 16% 19% 32% 23% 11%  28% 19% 26% 20% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,335) (1,051) (616) (512) (550) (532) (412) (420) (470) (471) (513) (519)  (461)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

18. Zelensky Still President in a Year
A year from now, do you think Volodymyr Zelensky will still be the president of Ukraine?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 46% 48% 44% 50% 38% 42% 41% 40% 48% 55%  39% 51% 62%
No 15% 18% 12% 15% 9% 20% 18% 18% 12% 14% 16% 15% 16%
Not sure 39% 33% 44% 35% 53% 38% 41% 42% 40% 31%  44% 34% 23%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (685) (808) (994) (216) (139) (258) (355) (543) (337) (596) (427) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes 46% 54% 58% 65% 46% 61% 37% 42% 66% 43% 44% 50% 47% 42%
No 15% 14% 14% 8% 20% 2% 14% 21% 11% 13% 21% 15% 15% 17%
Not sure 39% 32% 28% 27% 34% 2% 49% 37% 23% 45% 35% 35% 39% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,335) (1,050) (615) (514) (549) (532) (412) (419) (468) (473) (510) (520)  (462)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

19. Russians Favor Invasion of Ukraine
How many Russian people do you think support Russia’s invasion of Ukraine?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
All of them 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% % 1% 0% 2% 2% 6%
Most of them 14% 15% 13% 14% 13% 15% 18% 13% 13% 13% 11% 19% 16%
About half of them 27% 27% 27% 29% 18% 30% 26% 24% 28% 31% 26% 27% 32%
A few of them 32% 32% 32% 33% 27% 31% 35% 26% 32% 36% 30% 33% 35%
None of them 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 7% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 18% 34% 17% 14% 25% 22% 17% 26% 15% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (688) (810) (996) (219) (139) (260) (357) (544) (337) (598) (427) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
All of them 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 4% 1% 4% 5% 2% 2%
Most of them 14% 15% 15% 16% 13% 15%  14% 14% 13%  15% 14% 15% 14% 13%
About half of them 27% 29% 31% 29% 29% 28% 26% 28% 32% 27% 28% 23% 32% 26%
A few of them 32% 34% 36% 34% 37% 3%% 27% 35% 3% 29% 3% 30% 32% 33%
None of them 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3%
Not sure 20% 16% 14% 16% 15% 13% 28% 17% 8%  23% 14% 21% 17% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%  98% 101% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,339) (1,053) (618) (513) (5655) (532) (411) (421) (471) (473) (516) (521)  (460)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

20. Will Russia Use Nuclear Weapons in Ukraine
How likely do you think it is that Russian forces will use nuclear weapons in Ukraine?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very likely 8% 8% 9% 6% 12% 12% 15% 9% 5% 6% 7% 10% 9%
Somewhat likely 31% 28% 34% 33% 28% 29% 33% 31% 31% 30% 30% 31% 3%
Not very likely 27% 30% 25% 30% 15% 29% 28% 22% 26% 34% 23% 33% 28%
Not likely at all 10% 16% 5% 11% 8% 9% 7% 11% 11% 10% 10% 8% 15%
Not sure 23% 18% 27% 21% 37% 21% 17% 25% 27% 21% 30% 8% 10%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (687) (809) (996) (218) (139) (260) (356) (543) (337) (599) (426) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very likely 8% 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 9% 8%
Somewhat likely 31% 32% 32% 29% 35% 31% 28% 36% 35% 31% 34% 29% 31% 34%
Not very likely 27% 30% 32% 30% 30% 29% 26% 28% 29% 30% 29% 25% 30% 27%
Not likely at all 10% 11% 10% 11% 11% 12% 8% 10% 14% 9% 11% 15% 9% 7%
Not sure 23% 19% 18% 20% 18% 18% 31% 18% 13% 23% 18% 23% 22% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,337) (1,054) (619) (512) (553) (533) (410) (420) (471) (473) (515) (521)  (459)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

21A. Chances of War — A new Cold War

Compared to five years ago, would you say there is a greater chance, a lesser chance, or about the same chance of...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Greater 50% 55% 46% 56%  25% 41% 39% 38% 5%  65% 47% 46% 66%
Less 11% 13% 9% 10% 14% 12% 20% 15% 5% 6% 11% 14% 11%
About the same 23% 22% 24% 22%  32% 27% 24% 27% 21%  21%  23% 29% 18%
Don’t know 16% 11% 20% 12% 30% 20% 17% 20% 17% 8% 20% 11% 6%
Totals 100%  101% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (686) (804) (995) (215) (138) (260) (354) (540) (336) (594) (427) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Greater 50% 58% 63% 52% 68% 44% 48% 60% 57% 51%  59% 43% 55% 52%
Less 11% 9% % 11% 5% 14% 11% 7%  12% 11% 10% 16% 9% 8%
About the same 23% 21% 21% 23% 19% 25%  22%  22% 24%  22% @ 24% 25% 23% 22%
Don’t know 16% 12% 9% 13% 8% 16% 18% 11% 8%  16% 8% 17% 13% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%  99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%  100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,332) (1,049) (613) (513) (549) (530) (411) (419) (470) (470) (511) (519)  (459)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

21B. Chances of War — A nuclear war

Compared to five years ago, would you say there is a greater chance, a lesser chance, or about the same chance of...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Greater 44% 42% 46% 49%  34% 29% 41%  39%  47%  50%  39% 46% 53%
Less 11% 14% 9% 10% 11% 18% 19% 18% 8% 4% 10% 13% 17%
About the same 30% 34% 26% 30% 28% 30% 28% 23% 30% 38% 31% 33% 24%
Don’t know 14% 9% 19% 11% 27% 22% 12% 20% 16% 8% 19% 8% 5%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,482) (682) (800) (991) (212) (137) (258) (354) (538) (332) (594) (422) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Greater 44% 49% 52% 46% 54% 41% 4%  49% 49% 39% 51% 40% 45% 48%
Less 11% 10% 8% 11% 8% 15% 9% 11% 12% 15% 8% 14% 12% 8%
About the same 30% 31% 31% 30% 31% 29% 31% 30% 30% 31% 32% 28% 32% 30%
Don’t know 14% 10% 8% 13% 6% 5% 17% 11% 8%  15% 9% 18% 12% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%  101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,327) (1,044) (608) (512) (545) (525) (412) (415) (469) (469) (509) (514)  (458)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

22. Accept Ukrainian Refugees
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees fleeing violence in Ukraine?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should 56% 59% 53% 57% 50% 58% 57% 50% 57% 59% 55% 57% 62%
Should not 24% 24% 23% 25% 22% 18% 16% 26% 25% 26% 24% 20% 27%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 19% 29% 24% 27% 23% 18% 15% 21% 23% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (688) (809) (995) (219) (139) (261) (357) (543) (336) (597) (428) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Should 56% 59% 62% 75% 44% 71% 51% 45% 84% 55%  45% 61% 57% 49%
Should not 24% 24% 23% 10% 38% 13% 24% 35% 10% 21% 37% 21% 22% 28%
Not sure 20% 17% 15% 14% 19% 16% 25%  20% % 24% 18% 18% 21% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,338) (1,053) (618) (512) (555) (531) (411) (420) (470) (475) (515) (521)  (460)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

23. Accept Russians Fleeing Draft

Do you think the United States should or should not accept Russians fleeing their country to avoid service in the Russian army in Ukraine?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should 35% 40% 31% 35% 29% 39% 45% 37% 32% 30% 36% 34% 41%
Should not 35% 34% 36% 37% 33% 29% 20% 31% 42% 42% 36% 34% 38%
Not sure 30% 26% 33% 28% 37% 32% 35% 31% 26% 28% 28% 31% 21%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (686) (808) (994) (217) (139) (261)  (355) (541) (337) (597) (425) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Should 35% 37% 38% 49% 24% 48% 35% 22% 59% 36% 24% 42% 33% 32%
Should not 35% 38% 38% 24% 53% 23% 31% 53% 23% 31% 53% 31% 35% 39%
Not sure 30% 26% 24% 27% 24% 29% 34% 25% 18% 34% 23% 28% 32% 28%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,335) (1,058) (617) (511) (553) (532) (409) (419) (469) (474) (514) (521)  (458)

32



The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

24. Accept Venezuelan Refugees

Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees fleeing violence in Venezuela?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should 40% 42% 37% 39% 38% 45% 46% 43% 37% 35% 38% 40% 48%
Should not 33% 35% 30% 36% 21% 29% 21% 29% 36% 43% 33% 32% 33%
Not sure 28% 22% 33% 26% 41% 26% 33% 29% 27% 21% 29% 28% 19%
Totals 101% 99% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (687) (809) (995) (219) (139) (261)  (355) (543) (337) (598) (428) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Should 40% 42% 44% 60% 23% 58% 37% 22% 74% 39% 22% 44% 39% 36%
Should not 33% 33% 33% 15% 54% 18% 33% 49% 13% 31% 54% 28% 33% 37%
Not sure 28% 24% 23% 25% 23% 23%  31% 28% 13% 30% 24% 28% 28% 27%
Totals 101% 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,338) (1,054) (619) (512) (554) (532) (410) (421) (469) (474) (515) (520)  (460)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

25. UN Approval

Do you think the United Nations is doing a good job or a poor job in trying to solve the problems it has had to face?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Good job 19% 22% 17% 19% 22% 21% 31% 22% 14% 13% 18% 23% 22%
Poor job 51% 56% 46% 55% 33% 44% 38% 41% 56% 68%  47% 52% 58%
Not sure 30% 23% 36% 26% 46% 35% 31% 37% 31% 19% 35% 25% 20%
Totals 100%  101% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (683) (810) (993) (217) (139) (258) (356) (543) (336) (597) (426) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Good job 19% 19% 19% 28% 9% 3% 11% 13% 28% 21% 13% 25% 18% 14%
Poor job 51% 55% 58% 36% 77% 35% 54% 66% 39% 49% 2% 43% 52% 58%
Not sure 30% 26% 24% 36% 14% 31% 35% 21% 34% 29% 15% 31% 30% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,336) (1,052) (618) (512) (552) (531) (410) (421) (468) (472) (511) (519) (462)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

26A. Favorability of Public Figures — Liz Cheney
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 12% 13% 11% 12% 13% 10% 8% 9% 13% 18% 9% 14% 17%
Somewhat favorable 19% 20% 18% 18% 22% 18% 20% 18% 20% 17% 17% 20% 23%
Favorable 31% 33% 28% 31% 35% 28% 28% 27% 33% 34% 27% 34% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 15% 11% 14% 10% 10% 15% 19% 11% 7% 11% 18% 13%
Very unfavorable 28% 34% 22% 32% 12% 26% 11% 13% 36% 47% 26% 27% 33%
Unfavorable 41% 49% 33% 46% 22% 35% 26% 32% 47% 55% 3I7% 45% 47%
Don’t know 28% 18% 38% 23% 43% 37% 46% 41% 20% 11% 37% 21% 13%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (685) (808) (994) (218) (138) (259) (356) (544) (334) (597) (426) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 12% 15% 16% 26% 4% 20% 10% 6% 21% 15% 6% 14% 13% 9%
Somewhat favorable 19% 21% 22% 34% 7% 35%  13% 8% 34% 22% 8% 24% 16% 17%
Favorable 31% 36% 38% 60% 11% 55% 22% 14% 55% 38% 14% 38% 28% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 13% 15% 10% 15% 11% 12% 13% 16% 12% 15% 15% 9%
Very unfavorable 28% 33% 36% 7% 65% 7% 28% 52% 13% 15% 59% 16% 31% 36%
Unfavorable 1% 46% 49% 22% 75% 22% 39% 64% 26% 31% 71% 31% 46% 45%
Don’t know 28% 18% 13% 18% 14% 23% 39% 22% 19% 31% 15% 31% 25% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,334) (1,052) (615) (513) (551) (530) (412) (418) (470) (472) (511) (519) (462)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

26B. Favorability of Public Figures — Joe Manchin
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 5% 7% 2% 4% 5% 7% 7% 10% 3% 1% 3% 6% 11%
Somewhat favorable 17% 21% 13% 20%  13% 10% 18% 16% 16% 19% 14% 19% 21%
Favorable 22% 29% 16% 24% 19% 17% 25% 26% 19% 21% 17% 25% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 22% 23% 20% 23%  16% 22% 16% 13% 25% 32% 18% 26% 28%
Very unfavorable 20% 24% 16% 20% 17% 22% 15% 16% 25%  22% 19% 19% 24%
Unfavorable 42% 48% 36% 43%  33% 44% 31% 29% 49% 54% 37% 45% 52%
Don’t know 36% 24% 48% 33%  49% 39% 44% 45% 32%  25%  46% 30% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (687) (803) (991) (216) (139) (261) (356) (539) (334) (595) (426) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 5% 4% 4% 6% 3% 9% 2% 4% 6% 4% 6% 8% 3% 3%
Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 20% 16% 24% 18% 13% 22% 13% 23% 20% 20% 17% 15%
Favorable 22% 24% 25% 22% 27% 26% 15% 26% 19% 27% 26% 27% 20% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 22% 26% 28% 29% 25%  21% 1% 22% 2% 21% 23% 21% 24% 20%
Very unfavorable 20% 22% 24% 26% 20% 18% 24% 17% 32% 15% 20% 18% 20% 22%
Unfavorable 42% 48% 53% 55% 45% 45% 41% 38% 59% 36% 43% 39% 44% 42%
Don’t know 36% 28% 23% 24% 28% 28% 44% 36% 22% 3% 31% 34% 36% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,331) (1,047) (614) (512) (550) (532) (408) (420) (468) (471) (512) (519)  (458)

36



The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

26C. Favorability of Public Figures — Susan Collins
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 8% 10% 7% 2% 3% 4% 6% 8%
Somewhat favorable 12% 15% 10% 13%  14% 10% 14% 16% 10% 10%  10% 13% 19%
Favorable 18% 21% 14% 18% 19% 18% 24% 23% 12% 14% 14% 19% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 22% 15% 21%  11% 12% 11% 13% 18% 30% 13% 25% 23%
Very unfavorable 17% 20% 14% 18% 12% 21% 12% 13% 21%  21% 14% 15% 25%
Unfavorable 35% 42% 29% 38% 22% 33% 23% 25% 40% 51% 27% 41% 49%
Don'’t know 47% 36% 57% 44% 59% 49% 52% 51% 48% 35% 59% 40% 24%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%  99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (687) (805) (995) (217) (137) (259) (356) (542) (335) (595) (427) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7% 3% 5% 6% 6% 6% % 5% 4%
Somewhat favorable 12% 15% 15% 16% 13% 16% 8% 15% 13% 16% 12% 16% 12% 9%
Favorable 18% 20% 20% 23% 17% 23% 11% 20% 19% 22% 18% 24% 16% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 22% 24% 23% 21%  21% 1% 1% 22% 1% 20% @ 19% 19% 16%
Very unfavorable 17% 20% 22% 21% 20% 18% 18% 15% 26% 12% 20% 12% 18% 21%
Unfavorable 35% 41% 46% 45% 41% 38% 35% 32% 49% 30% 40% 31% 37% 37%
Don’t know 47% 38% 34% 33% 42% 38% 54% 48% 33% 48% 42%  45% 46% 49%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 99%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,334) (1,049) (616) (511) (551) (532) (409) (419) (468) (472) (511) (519)  (461)
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September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

26D. Favorability of Public Figures — Ginni Thomas
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 7% 10% 5% 8% 5% % 8% 7% 6% 9% 6% % 11%
Somewhat favorable 10% 13% 7% 11% 8% 7% 13% 15% 7% 5% 6% 14% 15%
Favorable 17% 23% 12% 19% 13% 13% 21% 22% 13% 15% 12% 21% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 9% 7% 7% 11% 6% 9% 12% 5% 6% 7% 9% 11%
Very unfavorable 23% 24% 21% 22% 23% 25% 18% 16% 28% 27% 21% 23% 29%
Unfavorable 30% 33% 28% 29% 34% 31% 27% 28% 32% 33% 28% 32% 40%
Don’t know 52% 44% 61% 51% 53% 56% 52% 50% 54% 52% 60% 47% 35%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (686) (809) (995) (218) (138) (260) (357) (544) (334) (598) (426) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 7% 8% 9% 4% 13% 7% 5% 11% 6% 4%  14% 8% 8% 6%
Somewhat favorable 10% 12% 12% 9% 15% 11% 5%  15% 7% 11% 12% 13% 11% 6%
Favorable 17% 20% 21% 14% 29% 18% 10% 26% 13% 16% 26% 20% 19% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 7% 9% 6% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 9% 12% 6% 6%
Very unfavorable 23% 25% 28% 46% 5% 37% 22% 6%  49% 23% 7% 22% 22% 23%
Unfavorable 30% 33% 35% 55% 12% 46% 30% 14% 56% 32% 16% 34% 29% 29%
Don’t know 52% 47% 44% 32% 60% 36%  60% 60% 31%  52% 58% 46% 52% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%  99% 100% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,336) (1,051) (617) (512) (554) (B31) (410) (420) (470) (472) (512) (520) (462)
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26E. Favorability of Public Figures — Greg Abbott
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 18% 25% 12% 21% 6% 17% 7% 12% 21% 32% 14% 22% 25%
Somewhat favorable 13% 17% 10% 14%  12% 14% 18% 16% 11%  10% 9% 17% 19%
Favorable 32% 42% 22% 35% 18% 30% 25% 29% 32% 42% 23% 39% 44%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 9% 7% 8% 9% 6% 15% 10% 5% 4% 8% 9% 9%
Very unfavorable 23% 23% 22% 21% 19% 32% 18% 21% 25%  25%  21% 23% 30%
Unfavorable 31% 32% 29% 29%  29% 38% 3B% 31% 31% 29% 29% 32% 39%
Don’t know 37% 26% 48% 36% 53% 32% 42% 41% 37%  29%  48% 29% 17%
Totals 99%  100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (685) (809) (995) (218) (138) (260) (356) (543) (335) (598) (425) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 18% 22% 25% 5% 43% % 14% 3% 4%  13%  41% 14% 21% 19%
Somewhat favorable 13% 15% 14% 10% 19% 13% 11% 1% 8% 17% 1% 18% 13% 10%
Favorable 32% 37% 40% 16% 63% 20% 25% 54% 13% 30% 59% 32% 34% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% % 6% 8% 6% 11% 6% % 8%  10% 6%  10% 8% 6%
Very unfavorable 23% 25% 27% 47% 3% 36% 25% 4% 54%  22% 5%  22% 23% 22%
Unfavorable 31% 33% 33% 55% 9% 47% 31% 1% 62% 32% 11% 33% 31% 28%
Don’t know 37% 30% 27% 29% 28% 32% 44% 3%% 25% 38% 30% 35% 35% 42%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%  99% 100%  99% 99%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,335) (1,049) (615) (513) (651) (531) (412) (419) (469) (474) (511) (520) (462)
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26F. Favorability of Public Figures — Beto O’Rourke
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 16% 16% 16% 15%  14% 22% 14% 14% 7%  18%  13% 20% 20%
Somewhat favorable 16% 20% 14% 17% 20% 16% 22% 19% 15% 11% 15% 17% 23%
Favorable 32% 35% 30% 32% 34% 38% 35% 33% 32% 29% 28% 36% 43%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 9% 6% 7% 7% 8% 13% 10% 5% 3% 6% 11% 8%
Very unfavorable 25% 32% 18% 28% 9% 22% 9% 14% 30% 43% 20% 27% 32%
Unfavorable 32% 41% 24% 35% 16% 30% 22% 25% 35% 46% 26% 38% 41%
Don’t know 35% 24% 46% 33% 50% 32% 43% 42% 33% 24% 46% 26% 16%
Totals 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (687) (811) (996) (219) (139) (261) (357) (543) (337) (599) (427) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 16% 19% 20% 36% 2% 34% 11% 3%  40% 13% 4% 18% 17% 13%
Somewhat favorable 16% 18% 18% 29% 6% 21%  13% 9% 28% 21% 7% 23% 14% 12%
Favorable 32% 37% 39% 65% 8% 60% 24% 12% 68% 34% 12% 1% 31% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 10% 7% 9% 8% 6%
Very unfavorable 25% 29% 32% 4% 60% 5% 25% 47% 6% 19% 54% 16% 29% 29%
Unfavorable 32% 37% 39% 11% 67% 12% 33% 54% 12% 28% 61% 25% 37% 35%
Don’t know 35% 26% 22% 24% 25% 21%  43% 35% 20% 38% 27% 34% 32% 40%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,339) (1,054) (618) (514) (554) (B32) (412) (421) (470) (474) (515) (521) (461)
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26G. Favorability of Public Figures — Ron DeSantis
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 27% 33% 21% 32% 9% 15% 15% 14% 30%  46%  20% 31% 34%
Somewhat favorable 12% 16% 9% 13% 8% 13% 18% 18% 9% 5% 8% 15% 17%
Favorable 39% 49% 30% 45% 17% 29% 3B3% 32% 39% 51% 29% 46% 51%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 8% 7% 7%  12% 10% 8% 11% % 3% 9% 8% 8%
Very unfavorable 27% 28% 26% 26% 26% 29% 19% 21% 34%  30%  26% 27% 32%
Unfavorable 34% 36% 33% 33% 37% 39% 27% 31% 41% 34% 35% 35% 40%
Don’t know 27% 16% 38% 22%  46% 33% 40% 37% 20% 15%  36% 18% 9%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99%  99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (682) (809) (989) (219) (139) (260) (355) (541) (335) (594) (428) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 27% 32% 36% 6% 65% 8% 23% 53% 5% 19%  59% 19% 31% 30%
Somewhat favorable 12% 13% 12% 10% 16% 14% %  17% 8% 16% 13% 16% 12% 9%
Favorable 39% 45% 48% 16% 80% 22% 30% 70% 13% 35% 73% 34% 42% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% % 5% 7% 5% 9% 6% % 5%  12% 6% 9% 7% 6%
Very unfavorable 27% 31% 34% 59% 3% 4%  26% 4% 66% 25% 5% 28% 27% 25%
Unfavorable 34% 38% 39% 66% 7% 56% 33% 1% 71% 37% 12% 37% 35% 31%
Don’t know 27% 18% 13% 18% 12% 22% 37% 19% 16% 28% 16% 28% 23% 30%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,335) (1,050) (618) (511) (552) (532) (407) (418) (470) (471) (509) (520)  (461)
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26H. Favorability of Public Figures — Charlie Crist
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 8% 10% 5% % 8% 10% 10% 9% 6% 7% 5% 11% 10%
Somewhat favorable 15% 17% 13% 16%  15% 11% 18% 17% 12% 14%  12% 18% 23%
Favorable 23% 28% 18% 23% 23% 22% 28% 26% 18% 21% 17% 29% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 12% 7% 10% 6% % 11% 9% 9%  10% 9% 10% 11%
Very unfavorable 16% 22% 10% 17% 8% 18% 8% 11% 17% 27% 13% 16% 22%
Unfavorable 25% 33% 18% 27% 15% 26% 19% 20% 26% 37% 22% 26% 33%
Don’t know 52% 39% 64% 50% 63% 53% 53% 54% 56% 42% 61% 45% 34%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (686) (808) (993) (219) (139) (261)  (354) (544) (335 (597) (426) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 8% 8% 9% 14% 2%  15% 4% 3% 12% 7% 6%  10% 9% 4%
Somewhat favorable 15% 18% 18% 28% 8% 25% 10% 10% 25% 20% 7%  19% 15% 11%
Favorable 23% 26% 27% 42% 10% 40% 15% 14% 37% 27% 13% 29% 24% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% 10% 7% 14% 8% 9%  12% 6% 10% 14% 11% 9% 9%
Very unfavorable 16% 18% 20% 6% 33% 6% 18% 25% 10% 12% 30% 12% 17% 19%
Unfavorable 25% 29% 30% 13% 47% 13% 28% 36% 16% 22% 44% 23% 25% 27%
Don’t know 52% 45% 42% 45% 43% 47% 57% 50% 47%  52% 43%  48% 51% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101%  98% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,335) (1,051) (617) (510) (554) (531) (409) (419) (471) (472) (514) (519)  (460)
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27A. Favorability of Trump Investigation Participants — Letitia James
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 14% 15% 14% 14% 18% 13% 8% 12% 17% 17% 10% 19% 20%
Somewhat favorable 11% 13% 9% 11% 15% 8% 16% 14% 9% 7% 9% 11% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 10% 5% 7% 9% 9% 12% 13% 4% 3% 7% 8% 10%
Very unfavorable 16% 20% 13% 18% 9% 13% 8% 10% 19% 27% 14% 17% 19%
Don’t know 51% 42% 59% 50% 49% 56% 57% 51% 50% 45% 60% 45% 34%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (687) (809) (995) (218) (139) (261) (356) (542) (337) (599) (427) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 14% 17% 20% 33% 2% 31% 8% 3% 31% 14% 5% 16% 14% 13%
Somewhat favorable 11% 12% 12% 19% 4% 17% 8% 9% 16% 14% 6% 16% 9% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 7% 6% 8% 6% 9% 7% 7% 9% 9% 8% 11% 6% 6%
Very unfavorable 16% 19% 21% 4% 38% 4% 17%  29% 4%  13%  34% 13% 19% 17%
Don’t know 51% 43% 41% 36% 49% 39% 59% 52% 39% 50% 48% 44% 52% 57%
Totals 100% 98% 100%  100% 99% 100%  99% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,338) (1,052) (617) (513) (552) (533) (411) (419) (471) (474) (513) (520) (462)
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27B. Favorability of Trump Investigation Participants — lvanka Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 20% 24% 16% 23% 8% 17% 10% 18% 20% 30% 18% 19% 24%
Somewhat favorable 18% 21% 15% 21% 11% 11% 16% 18% 19% 18% 16% 20% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 14% 15% 12% 20% 20% 19% 18% 12% 9% 13% 15% 17%
Very unfavorable 30% 28% 32% 28% 34% 34% 30% 23% 36% 31% 33% 29% 29%
Don’t know 18% 14% 22% 16% 26% 18% 26% 24% 13% 12% 20% 17% 8%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (687) (809) (996) (217) (139) (261) (356) (543) (336) (597) (428) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 20% 22% 24% 6% 42% 9% 13% 41% 5% 13%  43% 18% 19% 22%
Somewhat favorable 18% 20% 20% 7% 35% 9% 16% 31% 5% 18% 32% 17% 20% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 14% 12% 18% 8% 20%  12% 9%  16%  19% 8% 15% 18% 10%
Very unfavorable 30% 32% 35% 59% 4% 52%  32% 3% 67% 31% 5% 34% 29% 28%
Don’t know 18% 12% 8% 10% 11% 10% 21% 15% 6% 20% 12% 16% 15% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  99% 101% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,338) (1,053) (617) (514) (551) (533) (412) (418) (471) (474) (512) (521) (462)
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27C. Favorability of Trump Investigation Participants — Jared Kushner
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 10% 13% 7% 11% 8% % 8% 8% 8%  17% 8% 10% 15%
Somewhat favorable 17% 21% 13% 20% 9% 12% 17% 20% 14% 19%  11% 21% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 16% 8% 11% 15% 14% 12% 13% 13% 9% 11% 13% 14%
Very unfavorable 28% 26% 30% 28% 24% 28% 19% 18% 36% 34% 27% 30% 30%
Don’t know 33% 24% 42% 30% 43% 38% 43% 41% 29% 21%  43% 26% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (684) (809) (994) (217) (138) (261)  (355) (543) (334) (595) (427) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 10% 12% 14% 5% 21% 6% 7%  19% 4% %  20% 9% 11% 10%
Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 21% 9% 32% 14% 12% 27% 5% 17% 31% 17% 19% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 11% 11% 14% 5% 10% 12% 14% 13% 13% 13% 11% 12%
Very unfavorable 28% 32% 35% 58% 6% 43%  31% 7%  59%  28% 9% 27% 29% 28%
Don’t know 33% 23% 19% 17% 27% 22% 41%  35%% 17% 35% 28% 33% 30% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 101% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,334) (1,050) (B613) (513) (551) (531) (411) (417) (470) (473) (513) (518)  (461)
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27D. Favorability of Trump Investigation Participants — Eric Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 18% 21% 14% 20% 8% 16% 10% 14% 19% 28% 16% 17% 21%
Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 13% 20% 9% 9% 18% 14% 17% 18% 14% 21% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 9% 10% 11% 16% 12% 18% 8% 5% 9% 10% 15%
Very unfavorable 32% 28% 36% 30% 41% 34% 29% 25% 38% 35% 35% 31% 34%
Don’t know 23% 18% 27% 20% 30% 25% 31% 29% 19% 14% 26% 21% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (685) (806) (991) (218) (138) (260) (352) (542) (337) (595) (428) (303)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 18% 20% 22% 5% 39% % 11%  39% 6% 9%  40% 14% 17% 22%
Somewhat favorable 17% 19% 19% 6% 34% 10% 12%  29% 6% 16% 29% 16% 18% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 8% 12% 6% 15% 9% 7% 11%  13% 8% 14% 11% 7%
Very unfavorable 32% 35% 38% 66% 3% 57%  33% 4% 69% 36% 5% 36% 33% 28%
Don’t know 23% 16% 12% 11% 18% 11% 34% 21% 8% 25% 1% 21% 20% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,333) (1,050) (616) (514) (551) (530) (410) (418) (469) (472) (511) (519)  (460)
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27E. Favorability of Trump Investigation Participants — Donald Trump Jr.
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 20% 25% 16% 24% 7% 17% 13% 15% 22% 31% 19% 19% 22%
Somewhat favorable 18% 20% 15% 20% 11% 13% 17% 19% 18% 17% 1% 18% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 9% 10% 15% 7% 15% 18% 6% 4% 8% 14% 11%
Very unfavorable 36% 32% 41% 33%  46% 41% 3%  29%  42%  38%  39% 34% 39%
Don’t know 15% 11% 19% 13% 21% 21% 21% 20% 12% 9% 17% 16% 6%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (686) (805) (994) (215) (139) (259) (355) (541) (336) (594) (427) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 20% 22% 25% 5% 44% 8% 14%  43% 6% 13% 43% 18% 19% 24%
Somewhat favorable 18% 19% 19% 6% 33% 9% 15% 31% 7%  15% 32% 15% 20% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 8% 10% 9% 14%  10% 8% 6% 17% 8% 15% 9% 8%
Very unfavorable 36% 39% 41% 72% 4% 62%  38% 5% 76%  40% 7% 39% 38% 31%
Don’t know 15% 10% 6% 7% 10% % 23% 13% 5% 15% 10% 13% 14% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,335) (1,052) (615) (514) (549) (532) (410) (417) (469) (472) (511) (521)  (458)
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28A. Favorability of Athletes — Brett Favre

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 9% 11% 7% 11% 8% 6% 6% 11% 8%  11% 7% 12% 13%
Somewhat favorable 21% 25% 16% 22% 1% 16% 15%  25% 19% 24% 1% 21% 30%
Favorable 30% 37% 23% 33% 25% 22% 21% 36% 27% 35% 24% 32% 43%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 20% 10% 16%  13% 10% 14% 13% 15% 15% 13% 16% 19%
Very unfavorable 19% 20% 18% 18% 17% 25% 15% 13% 26% 18% 18% 20% 20%
Unfavorable 34% 40% 28% 34%  30% 35% 29% 26% 42% 33% 32% 35% 40%
Don’t know 37% 24% 49% 33%  45% 43% 50% 38% 31%  32%  45% 32% 18%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (685) (806) (993) (217) (138) (260) (355) (541) (335) (595) (426) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 9% 11% 12% 7% 16% 8% 5% 17% 4% %  17% 8% 9% 12%
Somewhat favorable 21% 24% 24% 15% 34% 16% 16% 31% 11% 22% 32% 22% 22% 17%
Favorable 30% 35% 36% 22% 50% 24% 21% 48% 16% 29% 49% 30% 31% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 16% 17% 17% 16% 16% 14% 14% 18% 15% 14% 16% 17% 11%
Very unfavorable 19% 20% 22% 32% 8% 2%  20% 8% 35% 19% 10% 20% 17% 20%
Unfavorable 34% 37% 38% 50% 24% 43% 34% 22% 53% 34% 23% 36% 33% 31%
Don’t know 37% 28% 25% 28% 25% 33% 45% 30% 31% 37% 28% 34% 36% 40%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,335) (1,050) (616) (513) (550) (530) (411) (417) (467) (475) (510) (519)  (461)
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28B. Favorability of Athletes — Aaron Judge

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 9% 14% 5% 10% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9%  10% 6% 12% 13%
Somewhat favorable 15% 22% 9% 16%  13% 15% 13%  20% 15% 13% 10% 19% 25%
Favorable 25% 35% 14% 26% 22% 23% 22% 29% 24% 22% 16% 31% 37%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 8% 4% 6% 9% 8% 10% 9% 5% 2% 5% 6% 10%
Very unfavorable 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 9% 10% 6% 4% 2% 6% 4% 6%
Unfavorable 12% 15% 9% 10% 13% 18% 20% 15% 9% 4% 12% 10% 16%
Don’t know 64% 50% % 64% 64% 59% 58% 55% 67% 74% 2% 59% 47%
Totals 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (688) (807) (995) (218) (138) (261) (356) (543) (335) (598) (427) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 9% 11% 11% 12% 9% 10% ™%  11%  12% 8%  10% 10% 10% 8%
Somewhat favorable 15% 17% 17% 18% 16% 19% 12% 16% 15% 20% 16% 19% 17% 10%
Favorable 25% 27% 28% 30% 25% 29% 19% 27% 27% 28% 26% 29% 27% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 9% 4% 6% % 8% 6% 10% 4% 4%
Very unfavorable 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 7% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5%
Unfavorable 12% 11% 9% 11% 10% 17% 9% 9% 12% 13% 12% 17% 9% 9%
Don’t know 64% 62% 63% 59% 65% 54% 73% 63% 61% 59% 62% 54% 65% 73%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,336) (1,050) (615) (513) (552) (531) (412) (418) (469) (475) (514) (519)  (461)
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28C. Favorability of Athletes — Colin Kaepernick
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 17% 15% 18% 14% 28% 15% 15% 12% 20% 17% 14% 20% 22%
Somewhat favorable 16% 19% 13% 15%  20% 19% 22%  22% 11% 11%  14% 16% 22%
Favorable 33% 34% 31% 29%  48% 33% 38% 35% 30% 28% 28% 36% 44%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 13% 7% 10% 6% 11% 10% 16% 9% 5% 8% 12% 15%
Very unfavorable 27% 34% 21% 32% 6% 22% 8% 16% 36% 43%  25% 29% 28%
Unfavorable 37% 46% 28% 42% 13% 33% 18% 32% 45% 48% 32% 40% 44%
Don’t know 31% 20% 41% 28%  39% 34% 44%  33% 25% 24%  40% 24% 12%
Totals 101%  101%  100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (686) (808) (993) (218) (139) (260) (355) (543) (336) (597) (428) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 17% 20% 23% 39% 3% 30% 13% 5% 38% 14% 6% 21% 16% 12%
Somewhat favorable 16% 18% 17% 28% 7%  25%  14% 8% 25% 22% 7%  21% 15% 12%
Favorable 33% 38% 40% 66% 9% 55% 27% 13% 63% 36% 13% 42% 31% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 9% 8% 10% 9% 10% 11% 9% 11% 12% 11% 12% 6%
Very unfavorable 27% 31% 34% 5% 62% 9%  25%  50% 7% 20% 57% 19% 29% 34%
Unfavorable 37% 41% 42% 13% 73% 18% 35% 61% 15% 31% 68% 29% 41% 40%
Don’t know 31% 21% 17% 20% 18% 27% 38% 25% 22% 33% 19% 29% 27% 36%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,335) (1,051) (616) (513) (553) (530) (411) (418) (470) (473) (512) (520)  (461)
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29. People | Know — Has Tested Positive for COVID-19
Do you personally know anyone who has tested positive for COVID-19? Check all that apply.

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, me 30% 29% 30% 31% 20% 34% 27% 33% 33% 23%  25% 32% 42%
Yes, a family member 56% 49% 61% 5%  45% 59% 51%  48% 60% 62%  54% 59% 60%
Yes, a close friend 47% 41% 52% 51%  33% 38% 40% 41% 49%  55%  43% 48% 53%
No 17% 18% 16% 14% 29% 16% 18% 20% 16% 12% 20% 15% 9%
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 3% 4% 7% 3% 9% 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%
Unweighted N (1,500) (689) (811) (998) (219) (139) (261)  (358) (544) (337) (599) (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes, me 30% 31% 31% 27% 35% 28% 28% 34% 31% 27% 33% 30% 28% 31%
Yes, a family member 56% 59% 60% 59% 60% 54% 57% 56% 64% 57%  53% 49% 57% 61%
Yes, a close friend 47% 51% 54% 53% 50%  49%  45% 46% 52% 48% 47T%  48% 47% 46%
No 17% 15% 13% 14% 14% 15% 18% 17% 12% 19% 16% 21% 16% 13%
Prefer not to say 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 5% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 6% 4%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,341) (1,055) (619) (514) (555) (533) (412) (421) (471) (475) (516) (521)  (462)

51



The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

30. Frequency of Wearing a Facemask
In the past seven days, how often have you worn a mask on your face when outside your home?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Always 15% 14% 16% 12% 28% 17% 16% 19% 14% 12% 17% 14% 11%
Most of the time 15% 15% 15% 13% 24% 22% 22% 17% 13% 10% 14% 16% 15%
Some of the time 24% 22% 25% 25% 21% 24% 28% 21% 20% 29%  23% 24% 27%
Never 46% 49% 43% 50% 27% 37% 34% 43% 53% 49%  46% 45% 47%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (688) (811) (997) (219) (139) (261) (357) (544) (337) (599) (428) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Always 15% 15% 14% 23% 5% 22% 13%  10% 23% 15% 8% 20% 13% 12%
Most of the time 15% 15% 14% 23% % 2% 12% 11% 22% 15% 9%  20% 15% 11%
Some of the time 24% 24% 23% 27% 19% 25%  25%  20% 22% 29% 21% @ 22% 26% 24%
Never 46% 46% 48% 28% 68% 28% 50% 59% 33% 40% 63% 38% 46% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,341) (1,055) (619) (514) (554) (533) (412) (421) (470) (475) (515) (521)  (462)
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31. Time Before Maskless

When do you think it will be safe for YOU to go out in public without a mask on?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
It is safe right now 51% 56% 46% 56%  25% 47% 38% 43% 58% 61%  46% 54% 57%
By the end of 2022 8% 10% 6% 9% 8% 5% 11% 14% 3% 6% 7% % 16%
By the summer of 2023 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 14% 10% 10% 6% 6% 8% 9% 8%
By the end of 2023 4% 4% 4% 3% 7% % 6% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4%
2024 or later 5% 4% 6% 4%  12% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 3%
It will never be safe for me 7% 4% 11% 4%  14% 10% 10% 6% 8% 5%  10% 5% 2%
Not sure 17% 16% 19% 18% 24% 13% 21% 17% 17% 15% 19% 17% 11%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (685) (808) (992) (219) (139) (260) (354) (542) (337) (595) (426) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
It is safe right now 51% 55% 58% 35% 78% 35% 5% 68% 39% 46% 73%  42% 52% 58%
By the end of 2022 8% 7% 6% 9% 5% 12% 4% 7% 7% 10% 7% 15% 5% 5%
By the summer of 2023 8% 8% 6% 11% 4% 11% 7% 5% 11% 9% 4% % 7% 9%
By the end of 2023 4% 4% 4% 7% 2% 6% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3%
2024 or later 5% 5% 5% 9% 1% 7% 4% 3% % 7% 2% 6% 6% 3%
It will never be safe for me 7% 6% 6% 9% 3% 7%  10% 4% 9% 9% 3% % 6% 8%
Not sure 17% 15% 14% 21% 8% 21% 20% 10% 19% 17% % 17% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,336) (1,052) (617) (513) (553) (531) (409) (420) (468) (474) (514) (519)  (459)
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32. When Will Pandemic End

In your opinion, when do you think the COVID-19 pandemic will finally end?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
The pandemic has already ended 33% 39% 26% 36%  20% 25% 22% 29% 3%%  43%  28% 34% 38%
In the second half of 2022 9% 11% 7% 8% 6% 14% 15% 12% 6% 4% 8% 10% 13%
In 2023 16% 15% 18% 18% 18% 12% 24% 18% 12% 14% 16% 19% 18%
After 2023 16% 13% 19% 14% 24% 17% 17% 15% 16% 14% 18% 15% 14%
Never 26% 22% 30% 24% 32% 32% 21% 26% 30% 25% 30% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (688) (808) (995) (219) (139) (260) (355) (544) (337) (596) (428) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
The pandemic has already ended 33% 36% 37% 16% 59% 18% 31% 51% 16% 29% 58% @ 28% 30% 40%
In the second half of 2022 9% 8% 7% 9% 6% 13% 6% 8% 11% 9% 8% 12% 9% 6%
In 2023 6%  17%  17% 2% 8% 27% 13% 9% 26% 16% 9% 18%  17%  14%
After 2023 16% 16% 16% 24% 7% 19% 17% 11% 24% 18% 9% 17% 17% 14%
Never 26% 23% 22% 26% 19% 22%  33% 21% 24% 29% 16% 26% 27% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,337) (1,053) (618) (512) (555) (532) (409) (421) (470) (473) (516) (521)  (459)
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33. Received Any COVID-19 Vaccine
Which statement describes you best?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
| have received at least ONE shot of ANY
manufacturer's COVID-19 vaccine 71% 71% 71% 71% 68% 72% 68% 66% 73% 7% 67% 71% 81%
I have NOT received ANY shots of ANY
manufacturer's COVID-19 vaccine 29% 29% 29% 29% 32% 28% 32% 34% 27% 23% 33% 29% 19%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (686) (809) (996) (218) (139) (260) (357) (542) (336) (597) (426) (306)
Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
| have received at least ONE shot of ANY
manufacturer's COVID-19 vaccine 71% 75% 7% 91% 59% 83% 68% 61% 88% 74% 58% 73% 75% 65%
| have NOT received ANY shots of ANY
manufacturer's COVID-19 vaccine 29% 25% 23% 9% 41% 17% 32% 39% 12% 26%  42% 27% 25% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,336) (1,050) (B619) (510) (555) (530) (410) (421) (466) (475) (515) (520) (460)
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34. Number of COVID-19 Vaccine Shots
Which statement describes you best?

Asked of those who have received at least one shot
Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
| have received only ONE shot 10% 12% 8% 11%  14% 5% 11%  22% 6% 4% 9% 8% 17%
| have received only TWO shots 36% 3% 35% 34%  35% 42% 47%  41% 2%  26% 42% 33% 28%
| have received at least THREE shots 54% 51% 57% 54% 51% 54% 42% 37% 61% 70% 50% 59% 55%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,095) (506) (589) (740) (155) (106) (183) (251) (401) (260) (410) (310) (257)
Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
| have received only ONE shot 10% 9% 7% 7% 12% 10% 8%  13% 6% % 1% 16% 6% 10%
| have received only TWO shots 36% 31% 28% 23% 40% 31% 38% 40% 26% 39% 40% 35% 33% 40%
| have received at least THREE shots 54% 60% 65% 70% 49% 50% 54% 47% 69% 54%  43% 50% 61% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,095) (1,004) (810) (560) (308) (477) (361) (257) (379) (351) (281) (390) (402) (303)
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35. First Dose COVID-19 Vaccine Manufacturer
Which vaccine did you get for your FIRST shot?

Asked of those who have received at least one shot

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Pfizer-BioNtech 48% 45% 50% 48% 44% 46% 52% 48% 45% 48%  46% 49% 48%
Moderna 34% 33% 35% 36% 28% 34% 22% 26% 39% 45% 36% 3% 31%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 5% 8% 1% 0% 3% 2% 8%
Johnson & Johnson 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7% 9% 11% 5% 7% 9% 10%
Don’t remember 6% 8% 4% 4% 13% 10% 14% 8% 3% 2% 8% 3% 3%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,094) (506) (588) (740) (154) (106) (183) (251) (400) (260) (409) (310) (257)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Pfizer-BioNtech 48% 48% 48% 50% 46% 49% 47% 48% 56%  48%  44% 50% 50% 42%
Moderna 34% 37% 38% 38% 38% 33% 34% 36% 33% 34% 38% 27% 34% 43%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 8% 1% 1%
Johnson & Johnson 8% 8% 8% % 9% 6% 10% 10% 6% 9% 9% 7% 9% 9%
Don’t remember 6% 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 7% 4% 4% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,094) (1,003) (810) (560) (308) (476) (361) (257) (379) (350) (281) (389) (402)  (303)
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36. More Than Three COVID-19 Vaccine Shots
Have you gotten more than three shots?

Asked of those who have received at least three shots
Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, | have had more than three shots 34%  35% 33% 34%  30% 39% 25% 21% 32%  45%  36% 33% 32%
No, | have had only three shots 66%  65% 67% 66%  70% 61% 75% 79% 68%  55%  64% 67% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (619) (264) (355) (432) (75) (66) (79) (93) (253) (194) (218) (194) (139)
Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes, | have had more than three shots 34% 34% 34% 38% 26% 36% 30% 33% 39% 36% 23% 39% 31% 32%
No, | have had only three shots 66% 66% 66% 62% 74% 64% T70% 67% 61% 64% T77%  61% 69% 68%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (619) (585) (514) (386) (147) (294) (204) (121) (264) (191) (124) (195) (254) (170)
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37. Want More Than Three Shots
Do you want to receive another shot?

Asked of those who have received three shots
Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, right away 28% 25% 30% 29% 16% 35% 25% 26% 27% 33% 25% 35% 28%
Yes, but not yet 46% 44% 48% 46% 51% 48% 42% 47% 51% 43% 53% 43% 41%
No 25% 30% 21% 25% 34% 17% 33% 28% 22% 24% 22% 21% 31%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (407) (170) (237) (275) (54) (44) (63) (71) (168) (105) (146) (125) (89)
Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes, right away 28% 31% 32% 39% 15% 36%  28% 14% 39% 31% 13% 28% 25% 33%
Yes, but not yet 46% 44% 44% 47% 39% 49%  46% 42% 49% 51%  43% 48% 48% 42%
No 25% 25% 24% 14% 46% 15%  26%  44% 13% 19%  44% 24% 26% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (407) (384) (335) (240) (107) (185) (141) (81) (158) (126) (92) (120) (169)  (118)
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38. Plan Not to Get Vaccinated
Which statement describes you best?

Asked of those who have not received any shots of any COVID-19 vaccine

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

| do not plan on ever getting ANY shots of ANY

COQOVID-19 vaccine 70% 69% 2% 75% 60% 71% 35% 70% 82% 97% 74% 58% 79%
I might get a shot of one of the COVID-19

vaccines in the future 13% 12% 13% 10% 19% 15% 21% 15% 10% 2% 13% 13% 15%
| definitely will get a shot of one of the

COVID-19 vaccines in the future 10% 13% 7% 11% 4% 8% 33% 6% 1% 1% 6% 21% 2%
Prefer not to say 7% 6% 9% 5% 17% 6% 11% 8% 8% 0% 8% 8% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (396) (178) (218)  (254)  (63) (32) (76)  (104) (140) (76)  (186) (115) (47)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural

| do not plan on ever getting ANY shots of ANY

COVID-19 vaccine 70% 76% 84% 49% 86% 37% 75% 81% 63% 64%  84% 71% 68% 72%
I might get a shot of one of the COVID-19

vaccines in the future 13% 16% 11% 30% 11% 16% 11% 13% 17% 16% 8% 19% 6% 12%
| definitely will get a shot of one of the

COVID-19 vaccines in the future 10% 4% 3% 11% 1% 34% 7% 1% 9%  15% 6% 6% 18% 6%
Prefer not to say 7% 4% 2% 9% 1% 13% 7% 5% 11% 5% 2% 3% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (396) (329) (238) (59) (201) (77) (167) (152) (41) (114) (192) (122)  (118)  (156)
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39. Vaccination Status - Recoded
How would you describe your personal situation regarding COVID-19 vaccines?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

I have received all the injections required to be

fully vaccinated against COVID-19 66% 65% 67% 66%  61% 70% 62% 54% 70% 76%  63% 67% 72%
| have started the vaccination process, but

need another shot 5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 2% 6% 12% 2% 1% 4% 4% 10%
| plan to get vaccinated 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 10% 2% 0% 0% 2% 6% 0%
| will not get vaccinated 20% 20% 21% 21%  19% 19% 11% 24% 23% 22% 24% 17% 14%
I'm not sure about getting vaccinated 6% 5% 6% 4%  12% 6% 10% 8% 5% 1% 7% 6% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491) (684) (807) (994) (218) (138) (259) (355) (541) (336) (596) (425) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural

| have received all the injections required to be

fully vaccinated against COVID-19 66% 70% 73% 86% 55% 7% 64% 56% 83% 71% 51%  64% 71% 62%
| have started the vaccination process, but

need another shot 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 7% 3% 5% 4% 3% 7% 9% 3% 3%
| plan to get vaccinated 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 0% 1% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2%
I will not get vaccinated 20% 19% 19% 5% 35% 6% 24% 31% 8% 17% 35% 19% 17% 25%
I'm not sure about getting vaccinated 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6% % 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%  99%  99% 100%  99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,333) (1,048) (619) (509) (554) (528) (409) (420) (465) (473) (512) (520)  (459)
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40. Want Booster for New Variants

Do you want the COVID shot that is tailored to newer specific variants?

Asked of those who are fully vaccinated

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 47% 49% 45% 49% 44% 48% 41% 49% 48% 48%  48% 46% 53%
No 20% 21% 19% 20% 15% 19% 20% 19% 20% 21%  22% 17% 21%
Not sure 26% 25% 28% 25% 33% 22% 32% 29% 27% 19%  23% 31% 19%
Already got it 7% 5% 8% 6% 8% 11% 7% 3% 5% 11% 7% 6% 7%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,018) (462) (556) (686) (140) (101) (163) (211) (387) (257) (386) (297) (225)
Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total  Voters Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes 47% 51% 53% 65% 30% 60% 44% 31% 67% 46% 28% 52% 46% 42%
No 20% 20% 19% 7% 40% 11% 18% 3% 8% 16%  46% 11% 19% 31%
Not sure 26% 22% 21% 18% 27% 20% 33% 21% 16% 31% 23% 29% 28% 22%
Already got it 7% % 8% 10% 3% 9% 5% 5% 9% 8% 4% 8% % 6%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,018) (936) (772) (533) (284) (440) (343) (235) (358) (334) (250) (342) (387)  (289)
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41. Effectiveness of New Shots

How effective do you think the new variant-specific shot will be at protecting people from COVID-19?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very effective 21% 24% 17% 19% 23% 24% 21% 22% 21% 18% 19% 21% 28%
Somewhat effective 43% 39% 47% 43%  43% 49% 50%  44%  41%  39%  42% 45% 44%
Not very effective 17% 18% 16% 18% 18% 11% 13% 14% 18% 22% 16% 19% 16%
Not effective at all 19% 19% 19% 20% 16% 16% 15% 20% 20% 21% 23% 15% 12%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (682) (807) (991) (216) (139) (260) (356) (540) (333) (596) (424) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very effective 21% 22% 23% 36% 9% 3% 17% 10% 37% 20% 12% 27% 19% 15%
Somewhat effective 43% 43% 42% 54% 29% 50% 44% 35% 52% 50% 27% @ 45% 49% 36%
Not very effective 17% 17% 16% 7% 27% 10% 17% 26% 7% 1% 2% 14% 16% 21%
Not effective at all 19% 18% 19% 3% 35% 6% 23% 29% 5% 13% 34% 14% 16% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,331) (1,047) (616) (510) (550) (528) (411) (420) (465) (473) (511) (518)  (459)
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42. Heard of QAnon
How much have you heard about QAnon?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A lot 22% 26% 18% 23% 20% 24% 21% 22% 24% 22% 18% 24% 31%
A little 44% 49% 39% 46% 37% 40% 38% 40% 47% 48% 3% 50% 53%
Nothing at all 34% 25% 42% 31% 42% 36% 41% 38% 29% 31%  46% 26% 16%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (685) (809) (996) (217) (139) (259) (355) (543) (337) (596) (428) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
A lot 22% 28% 31% 41% 15% 31% 21% 14% 46% 17% 16% 25% 23% 20%
A little 44% 47% 48% 41% 54% 45%  40% 47%  39% 50%  48% 39% 53% 38%
Nothing at all 34% 26% 21% 18% 30% 23% 40% 39% 15% 33% 36% 36% 24% 42%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,335) (1,053) (616) (513) (552) (531) (411) (416) (470) (475) (513) (520)  (460)
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43. Favorability of QAnon
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of QAnon?
Among those who have heard of QAnon

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 2% 5% ™% 2% 2% 2% 5% 8%
Somewhat favorable 11% 15% 8% 11%  10% 16% 15% 18% % 6%  10% 12% 17%
Favorable 15% 20% 10% 15%  14% 18% 20% 25% 10% 8% 12% 17% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 14% 6% 10% 6% 8% 12%  10% 8% 9% 7% 12% 15%
Very unfavorable 33% 34% 32% 33% 31% 31% 23% 24% 2%  39%  31% 35% 39%
Unfavorable 43% 48% 38% 44%  38% 39% 35% 35% 50% 48% 38% 47% 53%
Don’t know 42% 32% 52% 41%  49% 43% 45% 40% 40% 4%  50% 36% 22%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (685) (807) (991) (219) (139) (259) (354) (542) (337) (596) (428) (302)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 2% 6% 7% 3% 2%
Somewhat favorable 11% 11% 11% 8% 15% 13% 6% 17% 9% 13% 15% 15% 10% 10%
Favorable 15% 16% 16% 12% 18% 19% 7%  22% 14% 15% 21% 22% 13% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 9% 5% 16% 7% 9%  13% 6% 9%  14% 9% 13% 7%
Very unfavorable 33% 40% 44% 63% 18% 48% 33% 15% 64% 34% 1% 31% 37% 31%
Unfavorable 43% 50% 53% 68% 34% 55% 43% 28% 70% 43% 31% 40% 49% 38%
Don’t know 42% 34% 31% 20% 48% 26% 50% 50% 16% 42%  48% 38% 38% 50%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,335) (1,051) (617) (512) (553) (530) (409) (419) (471) (471) (512) (521)  (458)
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44. People | Know - QAnon

Do you personally know anyone who supports QAnon?

Among those aware of QAnon

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, me 3% 6% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 7% 2% 1% 3% 4% 6%
Yes, a family member 6% 7% 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 9% 5% 3% 3% 6% 12%
Yes, a close friend 5% 7% 3% 6% 1% 5% 8% 9% 3% 2% 4% 6% 9%
Yes, an acquaintance 7% 7% 6% 8% 3% 5% 6% 9% 6% 7% 4% 8% 12%
No 51% 54% 49% 50% 64% 48% 35% 37% 61% 67% 52% 52% 51%
Prefer not to say 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1%
Not sure 28% 20% 36% 28% 24% 34% 39% 30% 24% 22% 33% 24% 15%
Unweighted N (1,500) (689)  (811)  (998) (219)  (139)  (261) (358) (544) (337) (599)  (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes, me 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 1% 5% 3% 1% 7% 5% 3% 2%
Yes, a family member 6% 7% 6% 9% 4% 9% 4% 5% 11% 5% 5% 8% 5% 4%
Yes, a close friend 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 8% 3% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 4% 5%
Yes, an acquaintance 7% 9% 9% 13% 5% 9% 6% 5% 12% 7% 6% 8% 7% 6%
No 51%  56%  60%  55%  61% 51% 51% 52% 54% 55% 53% 48%  54%  52%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Not sure 28%  21%  19%  17%  23%  19% 34% 30% 18% 27% 24% 25%  21%  33%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,341) (1,055) (619) (514) (555) (533) (412) (421) (471) (475) (516) (521)  (462)
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45. Immigration Better or Worse

In general, do you think immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off, or does it not make much difference?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Better off 32% 35% 30% 32% 30% 36% 39% 28% 31% 32% 28% 39% 40%
Worse off 31% 31% 30% 37% 18% 15% 13% 29% 35% 43% 32% 25% 37%
Doesn’t make much difference 20% 17% 23% 16%  30% 29% 31% 23% 16% 14%  22% 21% 10%
Not sure 17% 16% 17% 15% 23% 20% 17% 21% 18% 11% 18% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (685) (809) (995) (218) (138) (260) (356) (542) (336) (597) (426) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Better off 32% 37% 40% 57% 15% 51% 28% 16% 61% 31% 19% 33% 37% 26%
Worse off 31% 33% 33% 13% 58% 16% 25% 56% 10% 29%  56% 29% 29% 34%
Doesn’t make much difference 20% 17% 16% 18% 13% 2%  23% 14% 23% 25% 11% 20% 17% 24%
Not sure 17% 13% 11% 12% 14% 11% 24%  14% 7%  15% 13% 18% 16% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,335) (1,050) (617) (512) (553) (531) (410) (420) (471) (470) (514) (517)  (462)
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46. Legal Immigration

Do you think the federal government should increase or decrease the level of LEGAL immigration into the United States, or leave the level the same?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Increase LEGAL immigration 34% 35% 34% 34%  24% 44% 2% 33% 31% 33% 31% 37% 38%
Decrease LEGAL immigration 26% 28% 23% 28% 23% 21% 15% 27% 29% 30%  28% 25% 25%
Not change the level of LEGAL immigration 25% 26% 24% 21%  23% 14% 20% 19% 21%  32%  23% 24% 30%
Not sure 15% 12% 19% 12% 30% 21% 23% 21% 13% 5% 18% 14% %
Totals 100%  101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (685) (808) (995) (218) (137) (258) (355) (543) (337) (597) (427) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Increase LEGAL immigration 34% 38% 40% 53% 2%  49% 30% 22% 64% 29% 21% 3% 34% 31%
Decrease LEGAL immigration 26% 25% 23% 13% 36% 18% 22%  39% 9% 27% 40% 25% 24% 27%
Not change the level of LEGAL immigration 25% 28% 30% 21% 38% 21% 24% 31% 18% 29% 34% 23% 25% 27%
Not sure 15% 9% % 13% 4% 12%  24% 8% 9%  16% 5% 15% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,337) (1,054) (617) (513) (552) (531) (410) (419) (471) (472) (514) (518)  (460)
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47. lllegal Immigration a Problem

Do you think that illegal immigration is a problem in the U.S. as a whole?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 62% 64% 61% 69% 51% 45% 37% 58% 70% 78% 58% 63% 73%
No 23% 23% 23% 20% 28% 32% 35% 23% 20% 16% 26% 23% 20%
Not sure 15% 14% 16% 11% 21% 23% 28% 18% 9% 6% 16% 14% %
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (684) (809) (994) (219) (139) (259) (355) (543) (336) (598) (424) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes 62% 68% 72% 49% 92% 48% 55% 88% 41% 61% 91% 60% 63% 63%
No 23% 22% 21% 35% 6% 35%  25% 8%  44%  24% 5% 26% 25% 18%
Not sure 15% 10% 8% 16% 2% 18%  20% 4% 15% 14% 4% 14% 12% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,334) (1,058) (617) (512) (553) (530) (410) (419) (468) (474) (513) (518)  (461)
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48. Seriousness of National lllegal Immigration Problem

How serious a problem is illegal immigration in the U.S. as a whole?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very serious 39% 41% 38% 45%  26% 26% 16% 25%  49% 62% 3% 39% 43%
Somewhat serious 20% 19% 21% 21%  23% 16% 25% 26% 16% 15% 21% 20% 22%
A minor problem 9% 10% 7% 6% 9% 17% 12% 11% % 4% 7% 11% 10%
Not a problem 23% 23% 23% 20% 28% 32% 35% 23% 20% 16% 26% 23% 20%
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 8%  14% 9% 12%  14% 7% 3% 9% 6% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (683) (809) (993) (219) (139) (258) (355) (543) (336) (598) (423) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very serious 39% 44% 48% 19% 76% 18% 36% 68% 14% 33% 74% 32% 40% 45%
Somewhat serious 20% 21% 19% 26% 14% 28% 17% 15% 21% 27% 13% 24% 19% 17%
A minor problem 9% 8% 8% 13% 3%  13% 7% 6% 17% 8% 5% 9% 7% 10%
Not a problem 23% 22% 21% 35% 6% 35% 25% 8% 44%  24% 5%  26% 25% 18%
Not sure 9% 6% 4% 8% 2% %  15% 3% 4% 8% 2% 9% 8% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,333) (1,052) (616) (512) (552) (530) (410) (418) (468) (474) (513) (517) (461)
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49. Approve of Texas And Florida Sending Migrants to Sanctuary Cities
Do you approve or disapprove of Texas and Florida sending migrants to northern cities without notice?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 27% 34% 20% 33% 6% 16% 9% 14%  34% 4% 21% 30% 33%
Somewhat approve 12% 13% 10% 11% % 17% 16%  18% 9% 5%  12% 12% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 13% 11%  12% 14% 23% 16% 6% 5%  11% 13% 12%
Strongly disapprove 35% 30% 39% 33%  44% 34% 30% 30% 40% 3% 3% 34% 34%
Not sure 15% 12% 17% 12% 31% 18% 22% 23% 10% 6% 19% 11% 7%
Totals 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (686)  (809)  (995) (219)  (138)  (261) (354) (543) (337) (599)  (427) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly approve 27% 33% 37% 5% 68% % 22%  56% 4% 17% 62% 19% 28% 33%
Somewhat approve 12% 11% 9% 8% 14% 11% 11% 14% 9% 15% 13% 15% 12% 8%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 9% 8% 11% 5% 18% 11% % 11% 1% 7% 15% 11% 10%
Strongly disapprove 35% 38% 39% 68% 6% 5% 34% 11% 69% 38% 10% 39% 35% 30%
Not sure 15% 9% 6% 9% 7% 9%  22% 12% 6%  14% 9% 13% 13% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 102% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,336) (1,053) (617) (512) (552) (533) (410) (420) (471) (472) (513) (520)  (461)
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50. Common for Businesses to Inflate Value

How common do you think it is for U.S. businesses to inflate the value of properties to obtain favorable loans and tax benefits?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very common 29% 30% 28% 29% 33% 21% 22% 28% 32% 33%  30% 27% 33%
Somewhat common 31% 32% 30% 32% 22% 35% 32% 28% 33% 30%  28% 35% 32%
Somewhat uncommon 10% 12% 8% 11% 9% 6% 11% 11% 8% 9%  10% 9% 14%
Very uncommon 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 8% 4% 5% 5% 8% 5% 8% 6%
Not sure 24% 20% 29% 23% 31% 29% 30% 28% 21% 20%  27% 21% 15%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (683) (810) (994) (218) (139) (258) (354) (544) (337) (598) (426) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very common 29% 32% 34% 32% 3%  25%  32% 30% 33% 26% 36%  30% 27% 30%
Somewhat common 31% 32% 34% 32% 33% 35% 24% 36% 35% 33% 32% 29% 36% 28%
Somewhat uncommon 10% 9% 9% 10% 8% 14% 8% 7% 10% 11% 8% 11% 8% 10%
Very uncommon 6% 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6%
Not sure 24% 19% 17% 18% 20% 18% 30% 24% 16% 25% 18% 24% 23% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,334) (1,051) (616) (513) (550) (533) (410) (418) (468) (474) (511) (519)  (462)
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51. Heard about NY AG Case Against Trump

How much have you heard in the news about a lawsuit from the New York Attorney General against former President Donald Trump and the Trump
Organization for fraudulently inflating the value of properties to obtain favorable loans and tax benefits?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 31% 35% 27% 33% 28% 22% 18% 24% 35% 45%  26% 32% 42%
A little 44% 46% 43% 43% 43% 52% 47% 43% 46% 40%  44% 47% 44%
Nothing at all 25% 19% 30% 23% 29% 25% 35% 32% 19% 15%  30% 21% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (687) (807) (996) (216) (138) (259) (355) (543) (337) (596) (427) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Alot 31% 37% 41% 47% 31% 30% 26% 29% 46% 27%  32% 32% 31% 30%
A little 44% 45% 46% 40% 49% 42%  46% 44%  43%  46%  46% 45% 48% 40%
Nothing at all 25% 18% 13% 13% 21% 19% 21% 28% 11% 28%  22% 23% 21% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100%  99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,335) (1,054) (616) (513) (554) (529) (411) (421) (469) (473) (515) (518)  (460)

73



The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

52. Trump Fraudulently Inflated Value of Businesses
Do you believe former President Trump fraudulently inflated the value of his properties to obtain favorable loans and tax benefits, or not?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Trump did 46% 44% 47% 43% 56% 46% 44% 46% 48% 45%  46% 48% 50%
Trump did not 26% 29% 23% 29% 13% 26% 18% 20% 29% 35%  26% 25% 25%
Not sure 28% 27% 30% 28% 31% 29% 38% 35% 23% 20%  28% 28% 26%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (687) (809) (995) (219) (138) (260) (355) (544) (337) (599) (427) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Trump did 46% 47% 49% 82% 11% 74%  43% 17% 83% 48% 18% 50% 50% 3%
Trump did not 26% 28% 30% 6% 54% 10% 22%  50% 9% 19% 51% 21% 24% 32%
Not sure 28% 24% 21% 12% 34% 16% 35% 34% 8% 32% 31% 29% 26% 30%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,337) (1,054) (618) (514) (552) (532) (412) (420) (471) (473) (515) (518)  (462)
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53. Trump NY AG - Witch Hunt or Legitimate Investigation
Do you think the New York lawsuit is more a witch hunt or more a legitimate investigation?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Legitimate investigation 40% 38% 42% 35%  57% 47% 30%  39% 43% 38% 41% 38% 45%
Witch hunt 39% 44% 34% 48% 16% 21% 24% 30% 43% 57% 33% 45% 43%
Not sure 21% 17% 24% 16% 27% 32% 38% 31% 13% 5% 26% 17% 11%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,489) (680) (809) (991) (218) (138) (257) (352) (543) (337) (598) (422) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Legitimate investigation 40% 44% 46% 80% 6% 69% 38% 10% 80% 43% 12% 47% 40% 33%
Witch hunt 39% 43% 46% 8% 84% 15% 33% 75% 8% 30% 79% 30% 41% 47%
Not sure 21% 13% 8% 13% 10% 7%  29% 15% 12% 27% 9% 23% 19% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,332) (1,048) (613) (513) (548) (530) (411) (417) (469) (472) (511) (517)  (460)
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54. Capitol Takeover Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of some Trump supporters taking over the Capitol building in Washington, D.C. on January 6th, 2021 to stop Congressional

proceedings?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 7% 10% 4% 7% 7% 3% 8% 9% 6% 6% 6% 7% 8%
Somewhat approve 11% 13% 9% 12% 6% 9% 17%  11% 9% 8%  10% 13% 12%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 15% 10% 14% 5% 6% 11% 15% 9%  16% 9% 13% 17%
Strongly disapprove 55% 49% 60% 51%  66% 62% 49%  46%  62% 59%  58% 54% 53%
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 15% 16% 20% 16% 20% 14% 11% 17% 13% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  99% 100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (684) (809)  (992) (219)  (138)  (261) (352) (544) (336) (598)  (425) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly approve 7% 7% 7% 4% 9% 5% 5% 11% 5% 5% 10% 9% 4% 7%
Somewhat approve 11% 11% 11% 6% 17% 12% 6%  16% 5% 12%  15%  11% 11% 10%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 13% 13% 4% 23% ™% 13% 1% 5% 14% 19% 11% 14% 12%
Strongly disapprove 55% 58% 61% 82% 34% 70% 56% 36% 83% 58% 35% 56% 56% 52%
Not sure 15% 11% 9% 4% 18% 5% 20% 21% 2% 10% 20% 13% 15% 19%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 100% 101%  99% 100% 101% 100%  99%  99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,335) (1,051) (617) (512) (553) (529) (411) (420) (470) (472) (514) (518)  (460)
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55. Approval of House Committee Investigating January 6th
Do you approve or disapprove of the House Select Committee’s handling of the investigation of the takeover of the Capitol on January 6, 20217?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 24% 24% 24% 22%  31% 26% 15% 18% 29% 33% 23% 25% 30%
Somewhat approve 16% 17% 14% 15%  18% 15% 26%  21% 12% 5%  15% 16% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 13% 15% 15% 9% 16% 17% 19% 9% 12% 13% 18% 14%
Strongly disapprove 29% 34% 24% 33%  15% 22% 15% 17% 3%  44%  28% 27% 30%
Not sure 18% 12% 23% 15% 27% 22% 28% 25% 14% 6% 22% 14% 8%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (679) (806)  (988) (217)  (138)  (256) (351) (542) (336) (594)  (425) (302)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly approve 24% 29% 33% 55% 4%  46%  19% 6% 53% 2% %  27% 24% 22%
Somewhat approve 16% 15% 15% 20% 7% 23%  14% 9% 21% 21% 9% 18% 16% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 12% 11% 7% 16% 13% 11% 18% 10% 14% 15% 16% 14% 11%
Strongly disapprove 29% 33% 35% 7% 65% 8% 30% 52% 8% 21% 59%  22% 29% 36%
Not sure 18% 11% 7% 11% 8% 11% 26% 15% 8% 17% 10% 18% 16% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,328) (1,049) (616) (509) (549) (527) (409) (416) (468) (471) (508) (516)  (460)
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56. Trump Responsibility for Capitol Takeover

How much responsibility does President Trump have for the takeover of the Capitol on January 6th, 20217

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A lot 38% 33% 42% 35% 50% 38% 34% 35% 41% 39%  40% 35% 40%
Some 12% 13% 11% 13% 10% 12% 21% 15% 8% 7% 10% 14% 16%
A little 13% 15% 11% 13% 11% 12% 18% 17% 8% 9% 9% 18% 17%
None 25% 28% 23% 31% 10% 17% 6% 18% 32% 42% 27% 25% 20%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 9%  19% 21% 21% 15% 10% 3%  14% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (685) (805) (990) (217) (139) (258) (353) (542) (337) (597) (425) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
A lot 38% 41% 44% 76% 6% 65% 3% 8% 76%  43% 8% 42% 39% 32%
Some 12% 11% 10% 10% 11% 16% 9% 13% 12% 14% 10% 15% 13% 8%
A little 13% 12% 11% 6% 17% 10% 10% 18% 6% 15% 18% 12% 13% 13%
None 25% 29% 31% 2% 60% 3% 24% 53% 3% 17%  58% 17% 25% 34%
Not sure 12% 7% 4% 5% 7% 6% 20% 8% 3% 10% 6% 14% 9% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,333) (1,053) (617) (512) (550) (530) (410) (419) (469) (471) (512) (517)  (460)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

57. Trump Did Anything lllegal

Do you think Donald Trump did anything illegal around the events of January 6, 20217

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 42% 37% 47% 39% 56% 43% 43% 46% 41% 38%  43% 39% 49%
No 37% 43% 31% 43% 18% 26% 26% 26% 41% 53% 34% 40% 39%
Not sure 21% 19% 23% 18% 26% 31% 31% 28% 18% 10% 22% 21% 13%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,489) (682) (807) (988) (218) (139) (257) (351) (544) (337) (595) (426) (303)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes 42% 45% 47% 80% 8% 2% 40% 11% 82% 44%  14% 51% 43% 32%
No 37% 42% 44% % 81% 2% 31% 73% 9% 28% 76% 29% 37% 45%
Not sure 21% 13% 9% 13% 11% 16% 30% 16% 10% 27% 10% 20% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,331) (1,051) (616) (513) (548) (530) (411) (419) (467) (473) (511) (518)  (459)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

58. Trump Charged for January 6th

Do you think Donald Trump will be charged with any crime in connection with the events of January 6, 2021?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 24% 25% 23% 24% 26% 21% 25% 26% 20% 26% 26% 21% 32%
No 41% 42% 40% 41% 34% 46% 38% 39% 45% 41%  41% 43% 40%
Not sure 35% 34% 36% 34% 40% 32% 37% 35% 35% 33% 33% 37% 28%
Totals 100%  101% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (682) (809) (990) (218) (139) (257) (354) (543) (337) (598) (427) (301)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes 24% 26% 26% 37% 16% 36% 20% 16% 40% 21% 20% 30% 21% 22%
No 41% 44% 44% 32% 55% 32% 36% 58% 35% 40% 53% 40% 43% 40%
Not sure 35% 30% 29% 30% 29% 32% 44% 2% 25% 39% 2% 31% 37% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,333) (1,052) (615) (513) (549) (532) (410) (416) (468) (474) (509) (520)  (461)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

59. Should Trump Be Charged for January 6th

Do you think Donald Trump should be charged with any crime in connection with the events of January 6, 20217

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 43% 39% 47% 40% 59% 41% 46% 46% 43% 39%  44% 43% 51%
No 39% 44% 33% 46% 16% 27% 24% 31% 44% 53% 37% 39% 40%
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 14% 25% 32% 30% 23% 13% 8% 19% 18% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (681) (804) (987) (216) (139) (258) (353) (540) (334) (594) (425) (302)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes 43% 46% 47% 82% 8% 4% 41% 12% 82% 49% 15% 52% 44% 34%
No 39% 43% 45% 8% 85% 2% 32% 78% 9% 31% 7% 32% 38% 46%
Not sure 18% 11% 8% 10% 7% 14% 21% 10% 8% 20% 8% 16% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,328) (1,047) (615) (507) (550) (529) (406) (419) (467) (468) (508) (515)  (461)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

60A. Congress Actions on Elections — Preventing efforts to overturn presidential elections
Would you support or oppose Congress passing a law doing each of the following?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 35% 35% 35% 35%  38% 33% 23% 36% 38% 41% 35% 34% 46%
Somewhat support 14% 16% 13% 15%  13% 13% 22% 18% 10% 10% 11% 18% 16%
Somewhat oppose 13% 14% 13% 13%  12% 16% 7%  12%  13% 12% 13% 13% 14%
Strongly oppose 13% 14% 11% 14%  10% 11% 8% % 16% 18% 13% 14% 10%
Not sure 24% 21% 27% 23%  27% 26% 20% 28% 23% 18% @ 28% 20% 13%
Totals 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%  99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,480) (678) (802)  (986) (214)  (139)  (258) (349) (541) (332) (593)  (425) (300)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly support 35% 39% 43% 65% 13% 5% 31% 15% 67% 38% 17%  39% 35% 32%
Somewhat support 14% 15% 15% 11% 18% 15% 11% 18% 13% 15% 15% 15% 15% 13%
Somewhat oppose 13% 13% 13% 7% 18% 9% 14% 18% 6% 15% 18%  14% 15% 11%
Strongly oppose 13% 15% 15% 4% 27% % 13%  20% 4% 10% 25% 11% 12% 15%
Not sure 24% 18% 15% 11% 24% 11% 32% 29% 10% 21% 24% 21% 23% 29%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 98% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,480) (1,323) (1,043) (610) (508) (545) (528) (407) (418) (462) (468) (508) (512)  (459)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

60B. Congress Actions on Elections — Ensuring future peaceful transfers of presidential power
Would you support or oppose Congress passing a law doing each of the following?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 46% 45% 46% 46%  47% 35% 34%  40%  49% 5%  45% 45% 53%
Somewhat support 20% 22% 17% 20%  15% 23% 21%  22%  20% < 15% 21% 22% 20%
Somewhat oppose 8% 11% 6% 8% 6% 9% 14% 9% 7% 3% 9% 7% 11%
Strongly oppose 7% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% 10% 5% 8% 5%
Not sure 20% 16% 24% 18% 26% 26% 24% 24% 19% 15% 21% 18% 11%
Totals 101%  101% 99% 99%  99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (679) (803)  (986) (214)  (139)  (261) (348) (540) (333) (592)  (424) (302)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly support 46% 50% 54% 73% 28% 64% 40% 31% T74% 49% 31% 48% 48% 41%
Somewhat support 20% 20% 20% 12% 28% 17% 18% 25% 14% 19% 27% 20% 20% 19%
Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 6% 5% 10% 7% %  11% 6% 8% 11% 8% 8% 8%
Strongly oppose 7% 7% 7% 1% 13% 3% 8% 9% 2% 6% 11% 7% 6% 7%
Not sure 20% 15% 12% 8% 22% 9% 27%  24% 4% 18%  19% 17% 18% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,327) (1,042) (613) (508) (547) (529) (406) (419) (462) (470) (508) (516)  (457)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

60C. Congress Actions on Elections — Reaffirming the vice president has no role in validating a presidential election beyond overseeing the

counting process

Would you support or oppose Congress passing a law doing each of the following?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 37% 37% 37% 38%  35% 30% 29% 31% 3% 51% 35% 38% 44%
Somewhat support 21% 22% 20% 23% 18% 18% 24% 25% 20% 15%  20% 26% 21%
Somewhat oppose 8% 11% 6% 8% 6% 14% 12% 10% 6% 6% 8% 7% 11%
Strongly oppose 8% 10% 6% 9% 6% 6% 4% 8% 11% 8% 8% 7% 10%
Not sure 26% 20% 31% 23% 35% 32% 31% 26% 26% 19% 29% 22% 14%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,480) (684) (796) (984) (216) (138) (261) (349) (538) (832) (590) (425) (301)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly support 37% 42% 46% 61% 25%  53% 31% 27% 64% 35% 29%  38% 37% 36%
Somewhat support 21% 21% 20% 16% 26% 20% 16% 27% 15% 22% 25% @ 23% 20% 19%
Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 7% 3% 11% 7% 8% 11% 8% 9%  10% 8% 10% 7%
Strongly oppose 8% 8% 8% 4% 13% 5%  10% 9% 2% 10% 14% 8% 7% 10%
Not sure 26% 21% 18% 16% 25% 15% 35% 26% 11% 24% 23% 22% 27% 28%
Totals 100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  99%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,480) (1,324) (1,044) (614) (505) (549) (527) (404) (418) (467) (465) (510) (515) (454)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

60D. Congress Actions on Elections — Increasing the threshold necessary for members of Congress to object to a state’s results
Would you support or oppose Congress passing a law doing each of the following?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 20% 21% 19% 21%  19% 15% 13%  20%  22%  24%  18% 18% 30%
Somewhat support 20% 21% 20% 20%  22% 20% 26% 2% 16%  15% 18% 24% 22%
Somewhat oppose 10% 12% 9% 12% 4% 10% 11% 10% 9% 12%  10% 10% 12%
Strongly oppose 13% 15% 12% 13%  12% 12% 8% 8% 16% 20% 11% 16% 15%
Not sure 36% 31% 41% 34%  43% 43% 41% 35% 37% 29%  42% 32% 20%
Totals 99%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,483) (683) (800)  (988) (214)  (139)  (261) (349) (538) (335) (592)  (425) (303)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly support 20% 24% 25% 39% 9% 31% 18% 11% 3% 19% 13% 23% 18% 20%
Somewhat support 20%  20%  20%  20%  20%  22% 15% 25% 20% 24% 21% 23% = 21%  16%
Somewhat oppose 10% 11% 11% 6% 16% 9% 9%  14% 7% 8% 1% 11% 9% 11%
Strongly oppose 13% 16% 17% 9% 24% 11% 12% 17% 10% 11% 21% 11% 13% 16%
Not sure 36%  29%  27%  27%  31%  27%  46% 32% 27% 38% 29% 33%  38%  36%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,326) (1,045) (611) (508) (547) (529) (407) (417) (465) (470) (508)  (515)  (459)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

60E. Congress Actions on Elections — Preventing state legislatures from retroactively altering election rules to change the results of an election

after it has been certified

Would you support or oppose Congress passing a law doing each of the following?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 42% 42% 43% 4%  41% 37% 30% 37% 50%  48%  40% 46% 50%
Somewhat support 15% 19% 12% 16% 11% 14% 21% 21% 11% 9%  14% 15% 22%
Somewhat oppose 8% 10% 6% 6% 11% 11% 13% % % 6% 7% 10% 8%
Strongly oppose 14% 13% 14% 15%  10% 14% 10% 10% 11%  24%  13% 13% 10%
Not sure 21% 16% 26% 19% 27% 24% 27% 25% 21% 13% 26% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (683) (799) (992) (211) (137)  (257) (351) (538) (336) (589)  (423) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly support 42% 48% 52% 66% 31% 55% 40% 31% 69% 41%  34% 41% 45% 41%
Somewhat support 15% 15% 14% 13% 17% 17% 10% 20% 11% 18% 16% 20% 13% 12%
Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 8% 7% 11% 8% 6% 11% 4%  11% 9% 9% 8% 7%
Strongly oppose 14% 14% 15% 6% 24% 8% 16% 16% % 11% 21% 12% 14% 15%
Not sure 21% 14% 11% 9% 17% 13% 29% 21% 9% 19% 19% 1% 21% 25%
Totals 100%  99%  100% 101% 100% 101% 101%  99% 100% 100%  99%  99%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,330) (1,047) (613) (511) (549) (527) (406) (416) (465) (471) (509) (515)  (457)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

61. Attention to Midterms

How much attention have you been paying to the 2022 congressional elections?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A lot 34% 41% 28% 40% 20% 27% 17% 28% 38% 53% 27% 35% 54%
A little 43% 41% 45% 41% 44% 53% 48% 41% 45% 38%  45% 47% 36%
None at all 23% 18% 27% 19% 36% 20% 35% 31% 18% 9% 28% 18% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (686) (809) (995) (219) (139) (259) (356) (543) (337) (597) (428) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
A lot 34% 44% 51% 44% 50% 38% 24% 43% 43% 28%  45% 34% 36% 33%
A little 43% 43% 42% 44% 40% 45%  43%  40%  44%  49%  40% 42% 46% 41%
None at all 23% 14% % 12% 11% 7%  32% 16% 13% 23% 15% 24% 18% 26%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 101% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,337) (1,054) (617) (513) (553) (531) (411) (419) (470) (474) (513) (521)  (460)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

62. Enthusiasm about Voting in 2022

Compared to voting in previous Congressional election years, are you more or less enthusiastic about voting in this year’s election?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
More enthusiastic 37% 41% 33% 42% 25% 29% 23% 26% 44% 52% 32% 42% 47%
Less enthusiastic 17% 16% 19% 15% 21% 25% 22% 23% 14% 12% 21% 14% 13%
About the same 33% 33% 33% 34% 34% 28% 33% 32% 34% 33% 32% 35% 36%
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 10% 20% 18% 23% 19% 8% 3% 16% 10% 4%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (687) (808) (997) (218) (138) (259) (357) (542) (337) (597) (427) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
More enthusiastic 37% 47% 53% 46% 53% 43% 24%  4T%  47% 30% 47% 36% 37% 39%
Less enthusiastic 17% 14% 9% 13% 12% 15%  20% 16% 13%  22% 15% 18% 15% 19%
About the same 33% 34% 36% 35% 33% 35% 33% 29% 35% 35% 34% 33% 38% 27%
Not sure 13% 6% 2% 6% 2% 6% 23% 7% 5% 12% 3% 14% 10% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,338) (1,055) (619) (513) (555) (529) (411) (420) (470) (475) (515) (521) (458)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

63. Preferred 2022 Senate Outcome

What is your preference for the outcome of this year’s elections for the U.S. Senate?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Senate controlled by Democrats 36% 34% 3% 34%  44% 35% 40% 33% 38% 32% 33% 39% 42%
Senate controlled by Republicans 36% 42% 30% 44% 9% 21% 15% 28%  43% 54%  32% 38% 43%
Senate evenly divided between both parties 12% 10% 15% 10%  14% 21% 22%  15% 8% ™%  15% 9% 10%
No preference 16% 14% 18% 12%  33% 22% 22% 25% 12% 6% 20% 13% 5%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (685) (807) (993) (218)  (138)  (259) (356) (541) (336) (595)  (427)  (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Senate controlled by Democrats 36% 41% 44% 76% 4%  T71%  28% 5% 76% 3% 10%  45% 35% 27%
Senate controlled by Republicans 36% 42% 46% 5% 87% %  29%  79% 7% 26% 80%  25% 41% 41%
Senate evenly divided between both parties 12% 10% % 11% 5% 14%  14% 8% 11%  18% 8%  10% 14% 13%
No preference 16% % 3% 8% 3% 8%  29% 9% 7%  18% 2%  19% 10% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,335) (1,051) (618) (511) (555) (526) (411) (421) (470) (473) (514) (518)  (459)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

64. Expected 2022 Senate Outcome

What do you expect will be the outcome of this year’s elections for the U.S. Senate?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Democrats win majority in the Senate 29% 31% 26% 27%  33% 29% 39% 30% 26% 21% 2% 33% 35%
Republicans win majority in the Senate 32% 36% 27% 3% 11% 29% 15% 28% 37%  44%  31% 31% 38%
Senate remains evenly divided between both
parties 13% 11% 14% 12% 14% 13% 17% 13% 10% 13% 13% 12% 15%
Not sure 27% 21% 32% 24%  42% 29% 28% 30% 26%  23%  30% 24% 12%
Totals 101% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (686) (805) (993) (218) (138) (260) (354) (541) (336) (595) (425) (306)
Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Democrats win majority in the Senate 29% 31% 31% 54% 6% 59% 19% % 51% 34% 13% 3% 25% 22%
Republicans win majority in the Senate 32% 35% 38% 7% 69% 8% 26% 67% 15% 21% 65% 22% 35% 38%
Senate remains evenly divided between both
parties 13% 13% 13% 14% 11% 2%  15% 10% 13% 1% 11% 11% 15% 13%
Not sure 27% 21% 18% 25% 14% 21% 40% 16% 22% 28% 12% 28% 26% 27%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,335) (1,0562) (618) (510) (555) (528) (408) (421) (469) (472) (513) (520)  (457)
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65. Preferred 2022 House Outcome

What is your preference for the outcome of this year’s elections for the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
House controlled by Democrats 3% 3% 38% 34%  44% 39% 48% 34% 3% 32%  34% 40% 45%
House controlled by Republicans 35% 41% 30% 43% 11% 24% 12% 28% 4%  52%  31% 3% 42%
House evenly divided between both parties 12% 10% 14% 12%  15% 13% 18% 15% 9% 9%  15% 10% 10%
No preference 15% 12% 18% 11%  30% 25% 22% 23% 11% 6% 20% 12% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (687) (806)  (995) (217)  (137)  (260) (354) (543) (336) (594)  (426)  (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
House controlled by Democrats 3% 41% 44% 78% 4% 7%  27% 5% T77% 40% 10%  45% 38% 29%
House controlled by Republicans 35% 42% 45% 4% 87% 5% 29%  78% 6% 2% 78% 2% 39% 40%
House evenly divided between both parties 12% 10% 8% 11% 6% 11% 16% 9% 11% 18% 9% 10% 13% 14%
No preference 15% % 3% 7% 4% 6%  29% % 6%  15% 3% 18% 11% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,336) (1,052) (619) (511) (554) (530) (409) (421) (469) (473) (512) (521)  (459)
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September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

66. Expected 2022 House Outcome

What do you expect will be the outcome of this year’s elections for the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Democrats retain majority in the House 27% 27% 27% 25%  30% 29% 36% 25% 2%  20%  26% 30% 29%
Republicans win majority in the House 35% 42% 29% 2%  12% 26% 20% 33% 3% 48% 31% 34% 48%
House becomes evenly divided between both
parties 10% 8% 12% 9% 14% 12% 14% 10% 9% 9%  12% 10% 10%
Not sure 28% 23% 32% 24%  44% 33% 31% 32% 2%  22%  31% 26% 13%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (683) (805) (994) (217) (138) (256) (355) (541) (336) (593) (425) (305)
Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Democrats retain majority in the House 27% 28% 29% 48% 8% 56% 17% 7% 47% 31% 13%  34% 25% 22%
Republicans win majority in the House 35% 39% 43% 13% 72% 2% 29% 69% 17% 21% 67% 2% 38% 40%
House becomes evenly divided between both
parties 10% 11% 9% 12% 7% 9%  13% 9% 10% 13% 10% 12% 9% 10%
Not sure 28% 21% 19% 27% 13% 24%  41% 16% 26% 29% 10% 28% 28% 28%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,331) (1,051) (617) (511) (553) (525) (410) (419) (467) (472) (509) (519)  (459)
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67. Biden Run in 2024

Do you want President Biden to run for president again in 20247

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 21% 27% 16% 20% 26% 20% 22% 26% 18% 20% 16% 24% 33%
No 55% 51% 58% 60% 39% 49% 47% 49% 61% 59% 59% 55% 49%
Not sure 24% 22% 26% 20% 36% 31% 31% 24% 21% 20% 25% 22% 18%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (686) (807) (996) (218) (137) (257) (357) (542) (337) (596) (425) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes 21% 25% 25% 34% 18% 3%  11% 1%  29% 23% 20% 31% 19% 14%
No 55% 55% 56% 33% 78% 31% 60% 76% 38% 56% 73% 46% 56% 63%
Not sure 24% 20% 19% 33% 5% 32%  29% % 33% 21% 8% 23% 25% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,336) (1,051) (618) (511) (553) (531) (409) (420) (470) (472) (511) (521)  (460)
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68. Trump Run in 2024

Do you want Donald Trump to run for president again in 20247?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 29% 34% 24% 33% 18% 23% 20% 31% 29% 36% 31% 24% 31%
No 53% 48% 58% 50% 66% 49% 56% 51% 55% 50% 52% 57% 56%
Not sure 18% 18% 18% 16% 15% 28% 24% 18% 16% 14% 17% 19% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (684) (801) (989) (218) (136) (256) (355) (538) (336) (592) (423) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes 29% 31% 31% 9% 56% 13% 23% 57% 14% 19%  56% 28% 26% 34%
No 53% 56% 57% 86% 24% 76% 56% 24% 80% 67% 25% 57% 55% 48%
Not sure 18% 13% 12% 5% 20% 11% 21% 20% 6% 13% 19% 15% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,329) (1,046) (616) (505) (555) (526) (404) (420) (467) (469) (510) (518)  (456)
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69A. Issue Importance — Jobs and the economy

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 68% 66% 70% 67%  75% 69% 55%  62% 76% 76%  70% 63% 70%
Somewhat Important 25% 26% 23% 26%  19% 23% 32%  26% 21% @ 22%  23% 31% 21%
Not very Important 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 11% 6% 3% 1% 5% 6% 7%
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (688) (809) (996) (218) (139) (261) (356) (543) (337) (598) (427) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 68% 2% 74% 68% 80% 63% 69% 73% 65% 68% 76% 70% 68% 67%
Somewhat Important 25% 23% 22% 27% 17% 28% 24% 21% 29% 25% 18%  23% 26% 25%
Not very Important 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6%
Unimportant 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,339) (1,053) (618) (513) (552) (533) (412) (420) (471) (474) (513) (521) (462
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69B. Issue Importance — Immigration
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 48% 50% 46% 49%  39% 54% 32% 3% 56% 66%  45% 48% 53%
Somewhat Important 32% 31% 34% 31%  40% 32% 38% 36% 30% 27%  33% 33% 31%
Not very Important 15% 15% 15% 16%  13% 11% 26% 19% 12% 6% 17% 16% 14%
Unimportant 4% 4% 4% 3% 9% 3% 4% 10% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (689) (809) (997) (218) (139) (261)  (358) (543) (336) (599) (427) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 48% 54% 58% 36% 77% 36% 46% 66% 37% 42% 68% @ 45% 48% 51%
Somewhat Important 32% 31% 30% 46% 16%  41% 34% 20% 40% 41% 19%  33% 33% 31%
Not very Important 15% 12% 10% 15% 6% 21% 13%  11% 18% 16% 10% 17% 15% 13%
Unimportant 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 7% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  99% 101% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,339) (1,053) (618) (513) (554) (532) (412) (421) (471) (474) (515) (521)  (461)
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69C. Issue Importance — Climate change and the environment

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 43% 39% 46% 37%  57% 57% 53%  43%  41%  35%  46% 41% 42%
Somewhat Important 24% 22% 26% 23%  29% 24% 29%  31% 21% 1%  26% 23% 23%
Not very Important 16% 17% 14% 20% 6% 6% 12% 14% 16% 21%  14% 20% 18%
Unimportant 17% 21% 14% 20% 8% 13% 6% 12% 22% 27% 14% 17% 17%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (689) (809) (997) (219) (138) (261) (357) (544) (336) (599) (427) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 43% 42% 44% 70% 12% 64% 44% 15% 73% 47% 15%  50% 40% 38%
Somewhat Important 24% 22% 19% 24% 19% 25% 23% 26% 19% 31% 19% 27% 22% 25%
Not very Important 16% 16% 16% 4% 28% 9% 14% 26% 5% 15%  26% 13% 18% 16%
Unimportant 17% 20% 21% 2% 41% 2% 18%  33% 3% 8%  40% 10% 20% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,340) (1,054) (619) (513) (555) (531) (412) (421) (471) (474) (515) (521)  (461)
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69D. Issue Importance — Foreign policy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 41% 46% 37% 42%  40% 39% 29%  32%  47% 53% 38% 41% 49%
Somewhat Important 42% 37% 47% 2%  42% 41% 4%  42%  40%  40%  43% 42% 38%
Not very Important 12% 12% 13% 12%  11% 15% 18% 15% 12% 5%  15% 12% 9%
Unimportant 5% 6% 4% 4% 8% 4% 5% 11% 2% 1% 4% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (689) (808) (997) (218) (139) (261) (358) (542) (336) (598) (427) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 41% 47% 51% 46% 53%  41% 36% 48% 38% 40% 49%  43% 40% 39%
Somewhat Important 42% 40% 39% 44% 3%% 46% 43% 36% 48% 45% 36% 39% 46% 40%
Not very Important 12% 10% 8% 9% 9% 10% 14% 14% 11% 11% 11% 14% 8% 15%
Unimportant 5% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,338) (1,052) (617) (513) (554) (531) (412) (420) (471) (474) (515) (521)  (460)
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69E. Issue Importance — National Security
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 60% 58% 61% 60%  67% 57% 44%  46% 67% 78%  60% 57% 59%
Somewhat Important 29% 27% 30% 29%  24% 32% 3% 3%  21%  20% 28% 30% 31%
Not very Important 8% 10% 6% 8% 6% 6% 20% 9% 4% 3% 8% 12% 6%
Unimportant 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 10% 2% 0% 4% 2% 4%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (687) (810) (997) (218) (139) (260) (358) (542) (337) (598) (427) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 60% 64% 67% 56% 76% 53% 58% 69% 46% 60% 72%  59% 58% 62%
Somewhat Important 29% 28% 27% 33% 20% 32% 28% 26% 40% 30% 20% 28% 31% 27%
Not very Important 8% 6% 5% 8% 3% 12% 9% 3% 10% 7% 5% 9% 9% 7%
Unimportant 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,338) (1,053) (618) (514) (552) (533) (412) (421) (470) (474) (514) (521)  (461)
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69F. Issue Importance — Education
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 58% 54% 62% 55% 70% 62% 60% 55% 56% 61% 58% 56% 59%
Somewhat Important 29% 30% 27% 32%  20% 18% 26% 26% 30% 32% 2% 31% 30%
Not very Important 10% 11% 9% 9% 6% 14% 11% 13% 10% 6% 11% 10% 10%
Unimportant 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 7% 4% 1% 4% 4% 2%
Totals 101%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (689) (809) (997) (218) (139) (261)  (358) (543) (336) (599) (427) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 58% 58% 60% 67% 51% 64% 58% 51% 66% 59%  50% 62% 55% 56%
Somewhat Important 29% 30% 31% 27% 35% 27% 30% 29% 26% 29% 32%  24% 33% 28%
Not very Important 10% 9% 8% 6% 12% 8% 8%  15% % 9%  15% 10% 8% 11%
Unimportant 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 5% 5% 1% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,339) (1,053) (618) (513) (554) (532) (412) (421) (471) (474) (515) (521)  (461)
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69G. Issue Importance — Health care
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 66% 59% 74% 62%  80% 78% 65% 61% 66% 73% 72% 66% 57%
Somewhat Important 23% 27% 19% 25%  11% 17% 22%  24%  23% 21% 18% 22% 32%
Not very Important 8% 11% 5% 8% 6% 3% 9% % 8% 6% 7% 8% 8%
Unimportant 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 7% 3% 0% 3% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 101%  101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (688) (810) (997) (219) (138) (261)  (358) (543) (336) (599) (427) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 66% 66% 67% 83% 48% 78% 67% 51% 84% 70% 48%  69% 65% 64%
Somewhat Important 23% 25% 25% 14% 36% 17% 21% 30% 13% 22% 34% 21% 25% 21%
Not very Important 8% 7% % 2% 13% 3% 8% 13% 1% 5% 14% 6% 7% 10%
Unimportant 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100%  99% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,339) (1,053) (618) (513) (554) (532) (412) (420) (471) (474) (516) (521)  (460)
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69H. Issue Importance — Taxes and government spending

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 58% 57% 59% 58%  61% 59% 46%  49% 64% 70%  59% 59% 55%
Somewhat Important 30% 30% 29% 30%  27% 25% 32%  32%  29%  26% 29% 31% 31%
Not very Important 10% 10% 9% 10% % 13% 20%  11% 6% 4%  10% 9% 11%
Unimportant 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 8% 1% 0% 3% 2% 3%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (684) (806) (993) (218) (137) (259) (354) (540) (337) (595) (426) (303)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 58% 61% 63% 44% 81% 44% 61% T70% 39% 58% 73%  56% 55% 62%
Somewhat Important 30% 31% 30% 44% 15%  40% 27% 21% 44% 31% 22% 31% 33% 26%
Not very Important 10% 7% 6% 11% 3% 14% 8% 8%  14% 9% 5% 11% 10% 9%
Unimportant 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,333) (1,049) (615) (513) (547) (531) (412) (418) (469) (472) (509) (521)  (459)
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69I. Issue Importance — Abortion
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 48% 41% 54% 45%  54% 51% 53%  42%  48%  49% 51% 49% 42%
Somewhat Important 24% 23% 25% 24%  23% 27% 23%  31% 21% 21% 23% 23% 26%
Not very Important 16% 19% 12% 17% 13% 10% 18% 17% 13% 16% 15% 17% 16%
Unimportant 13% 17% 9% 13%  10% 11% 7% 11% 17% 14% 11% 11% 16%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (683) (806) (992) (218) (137) (259) (353) (540) (337) (595) (426) (303)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 48% 50% 53% 66% 34% 62% 46% 34% T4%  44%  34%  52% 46% 46%
Somewhat Important 24% 23% 21% 23% 21% 21% 26% 25% 18% 28% 23% 23% 23% 26%
Not very Important 16% 14% 14% 7% 22% 12% 14%  22% 4% 17%  22% 17% 16% 14%
Unimportant 13% 13% 13% 4% 23% 5% 14% 19% 5% 12% 21% 8% 15% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,332) (1,048) (615) (513) (547) (530) (412) (418) (468) (472) (509) (521)  (458)
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69J. Issue Importance — Civil rights
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 54% 47% 60% 48% 7% 58% 5%  52%  55%  51%  59% 53% 48%
Somewhat Important 26% 27% 25% 30%  14% 25% 27%  29%  22%  28%  23% 26% 30%
Not very Important 13% 15% 12% 16% 6% % 12% 10% 15% 15% 12% 14% 14%
Unimportant 7% 11% 3% 6% 3% 10% 3% 9% 8% 6% 6% % 8%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (684) (806) (993) (218) (137) (259) (354) (540) (337) (595) (426) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 54% 56% 58% 76% 3%% 71% 56% 34% 78% 56% 33% 62% 52% 48%
Somewhat Important 26% 26% 24% 19% 31% 21% 24% 34% 15% 28% 33% 21% 28% 29%
Not very Important 13% 12% 12% 4% 22% 8% 12% 21% 4% 10% 22% 10% 15% 14%
Unimportant 7% 6% 6% 2% 12% 1% 9% 11% 2% 6% 12% 6% 5% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 101% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,333) (1,048) (615) (513) (547) (531) (412) (418) (468) (473) (510) (521)  (458)
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69K. Issue Importance — Civil liberties
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 54% 50% 57% 49%  67% 60% 55%  47%  54% 58%  56% 54% 48%
Somewhat Important 29% 29% 29% 32%  21% 25% 29%  33% 271% 28% @ 29% 28% 33%
Not very Important 11% 12% 9% 13% 6% 5% 12% 9% 11%  10% 9% 12% 11%
Unimportant 7% 9% 5% 6% 6% 10% 4% 11% 8% 4% 5% 6% 8%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (684) (806) (993) (218) (137) (259) (354) (540) (337) (595) (426) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 54% 57% 60% 71% 43% 65% 56% 38% 73% 54% 40%  58% 54% 48%
Somewhat Important 29% 28% 26% 24% 32% 24% 27% 37% 20% 30% 35% 29% 26% 33%
Not very Important 11% 9% 9% 4% 15% 8% 9%  16% 4% 10% 15% 10% 14% 8%
Unimportant 7% 6% 5% 1% 10% 3% 8% 9% 2% 5%  10% 4% 6% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  99% 100% 101%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,333) (1,048) (615) (513) (547) (531) (412) (418) (468) (473) (510) (521)  (458)
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69L. Issue Importance — Guns
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 53% 49% 56% 52%  61% 52% 46%  45% 571% 61% 50% 54% 50%
Somewhat Important 25% 24% 26% 271%  19% 21% 25%  29% 23% 23% 26% 25% 25%
Not very Important 14% 17% 12% 14% 10% 19% 18% 17% 12% 11% 16% 13% 16%
Unimportant 8% 10% 6% 7%  10% 8% 11% 9% 8% 5% 7% 8% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (684) (806) (993) (218) (137) (259) (354) (540) (337) (596) (426) (303)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 53% 55% 58% 61% 51% 63% 47% 49% 62% 51% 46% 51% 49% 58%
Somewhat Important 25% 25% 24% 23% 26% 21% 26% 28% 17% 29% 29% 26% 27% 22%
Not very Important 14% 13% 11% 11% 13% 10% 17% 15% 14% 14% 1% 15% 14% 15%
Unimportant 8% 7% % 5% 10% %  10% 8% % 6% 8% 8% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,334) (1,049) (615) (513) (548) (531) (411) (417) (469) (473) (511) (521)  (457)
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69M. Issue Importance — Crime
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 59% 59% 58% 58%  67% 58% 43%  51% 66% 71%  56% 60% 58%
Somewhat Important 28% 25% 32% 29%  21% 30% 33% 32% 26% 24% 31% 27% 30%
Not very Important 10% 12% 8% 10% 9% 8% 21% 9% % 5%  10% 11% 9%
Unimportant 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 8% 1% 0% 4% 2% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (685) (811) (995) (219) (139) (260) (357) (542) (337) (598) (428) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 59% 61% 64% 47% 79%  49% 56% 73% 37% 63% 73% 58% 56% 61%
Somewhat Important 28% 28% 27% 38% 17% 3%% 29% 19% 41% 28% 19% 27% 32% 26%
Not very Important 10% 8% 8% 13% 3% 14% 9% 6% 17% 8% 6% 10% 9% 10%
Unimportant 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 5% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,338) (1,054) (618) (513) (553) (532) (411) (418) (471) (474) (514) (521)  (460)
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69N. Issue Importance — Criminal justice reform

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 47% 42% 52% 42%  68% 49% 48%  43%  45% 53% 51% 42% 46%
Somewhat Important 32% 32% 32% 35%  21% 29% 32%  37% 30% 30% 28% 35% 33%
Not very Important 15% 16% 13% 16% 7% 15% 17% 13% 17% 11%  15% 16% 13%
Unimportant 7% 10% 4% 7% 4% 7% 4% 7% 9% 6% 5% 7% 8%
Totals 101%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (686) (811) (996) (219) (139) (260) (358) (542) (337) (598) (428) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 47% 48% 48% 57% 38% 54%  49% 36% 59% 44% 36%  53% 42% 46%
Somewhat Important 32% 33% 33% 34% 31% 34% 29% 33% 29% 39% 31% 30% 35% 31%
Not very Important 15% 13% 12% 6% 19% 10% 14%  20% 9% 12% 21% 13% 15% 16%
Unimportant 7% 7% % 2% 12% 2% 8% 10% 3% 5% 11% 5% 8% 7%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  99% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,339) (1,054) (619) (513) (554) (532) (411) (419) (471) (474) (515) (521)  (460)
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690. Issue Importance — Inflation/prices
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 2% 69% 74% 2% 74% 66% 60% 61% 79%  84% 71% 2% 70%
Somewhat Important 20% 21% 20% 21%  14% 26% 26%  26% 17%  14%  20% 20% 23%
Not very Important 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 3% 11% 8% 4% 2% 6% 6% 4%
Unimportant 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 5% 4% 6% 0% 0% 3% 1% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (687) (811) (997) (219) (139) (260) (358) (543) (337) (598) (428) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 2% 74% 7% 62% 90% 60% 74% 82% 59% 77% 83%  68% 74% 73%
Somewhat Important 20% 20% 18% 30% 8% 31%  17% 12% 33% 17% 12% 23% 19% 19%
Not very Important 6% 5% 4% 7% 2% 8% 5% 4% 7% 5% 3% 6% 5% 7%
Unimportant 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,339) (1,054) (619) (513) (554) (532) (412) (420) (471) (474) (515) (521)  (461)
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70. Most Important Issue

Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Inflation/prices 19% 18% 20% 20% 17% 20% 7% 19% 24% 23% 22% 18% 14%
Health care 14% 13% 15% 13% 13% 22% 22% 13% 12% 12% 19% 12% 8%
Jobs and the economy 13% 15% 11% 13% 16% 10% 11% 22% 14% 5%  14% 10% 16%
Climate change and the environment 9% 9% 9% 8% 5% 13% 13% 8% 8% 8% 9% 10% 9%
Abortion 9% 6% 12% 8% 4% 12% 12% 5% 10% 8% 8% 12% 7%
Immigration 7% 7% 7% 8% 2% 8% 5% 2% 7%  14% 5% 6% 9%
National Security 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 3% 3% 3% 6%  10% 5% 5% 8%
Taxes and government spending 5% 6% 4% 6% 1% 3% 2% 6% 5% 7% 3% 6% 8%
Civil rights 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 2% 7% 6% 3% 1% 4% 6% 3%
Education 4% 6% 2% 4% 4% 3% 8% 6% 2% 1% 2% 6% 6%
Guns 3% 3% 4% 3% 9% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Crime 3% 3% 3% 2% 7% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Civil liberties 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Criminal justice reform 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
Foreign policy 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 98% 102% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (679) (802)  (990) (213)  (136)  (254) (348) (542) (337) (588)  (425) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Inflation/prices 19% 20% 20% 11% 29% 11% 21% 25% 9% 17% 27% 15% 20% 22%
Health care 14% 11% 10% 16% 5% 18%  16% % 18% 1% 8%  18% 13% 12%
Jobs and the economy 13% 11% 11% 10% 13% 12% 13% 15% 7% 16% 15% 17% 12% 11%
Climate change and the environment 9% 9% 10% 17% 1% 15% 7% 5% 21% 8% 2% 8% 10% 10%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Abortion 9% 9% 10% 14% 4% 13% 9% 4% 15% 10% 4% 7% 11% 9%
Immigration 7% 8% 9% 2% 16% 2% 6% 13% 2% 4%  14% 5% 8% 8%
National Security 6% 7% 7% 5% 9% 3% 5%  10% 4% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5%
Taxes and government spending 5% 5% 6% 1% 11% 1% 5% 9% 2% 3% 11% 4% 5% 6%
Civil rights 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 7% 4% 1% 8% 3% 1% 5% 4% 3%
Education 4% 3% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3%
Guns 3% 4% 4% 6% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 1% 5% 3% 3%
Crime 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 4% 4% 3% 1%
Civil liberties 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4%
Criminal justice reform 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 3%
Foreign policy 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 102%  99%  98% 101% 101% 99% 102% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,329) (1,051) (B617) (512) (549) (523) (409) (418) (466) (472) (508) (518)  (454)
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71A. Favorability of Individuals — Joe Biden

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 20% 22% 18% 19% 29% 17% 19% 19% 20% 22% 17% 24% 24%
Somewhat favorable 23% 21% 25% 21% 29% 28% 34% 22% 23% 15% 25% 23% 22%
Favorable 43% 43% 43% 40% 58% 45% 52% 41% 43% 38% 42% 47% 46%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 12% 10% 14% 12% 16% 18% 7% 5% 11% 8% 17%
Very unfavorable 39% 42% 37% 46% 16% 32% 24% 30% 45% 57% 39% 43% 36%
Unfavorable 51% 52% 49% 56% 30% 44% 39% 48% 52% 62% 50% 51% 53%
Don’t know 6% 4% 8% 4% 12% 11% 8% 11% 5% 0% 8% 2% 1%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (686) (801) (992) (216) (136) (256) (352) (543) (336) (591) (425) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 20% 23% 26% 45% 2% 46% 10% 3% 39% 22% 8% 25% 20% 15%
Somewhat favorable 23% 22% 22% 38% 5% 36%  23% 8%  43% 26% 6% 26% 28% 15%
Favorable 43% 46% 48% 84% 7% 82% 33% 11% 82% 48% 14% 51% 48% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 8% 8% 8% 9% 14% 10% 9% 16% 7% 14% 10% 10%
Very unfavorable 39% 43% 44% 5% 85% %  40% 7% 8% 32% 79% 29% 39% 51%
Unfavorable 51% 52% 52% 13% 93% 16% 54% 87% 17% 48% 86% 43% 48% 61%
Don’t know 6% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 13% 2% 1% 4% 0% 6% 4% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,332) (1,053) (B615) (513) (553) (525) (409) (420) (466) (472) (512) (519) (455)
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71B. Favorability of Individuals — Kamala Harris
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 14% 13% 15% 12% 25% 13% 13% 13% 17% 13% 13% 17% 16%
Somewhat favorable 22% 21% 23% 22% 27% 20% 24% 26% 22% 18% 22% 21% 28%
Favorable 37% 35% 39% 34% 52% 32% 37% 39% 38% 31% 35% 38% 43%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 12% 12% 14% 23% 23% 19% 7% 6% 11% 15% 18%
Very unfavorable 39% 43% 36% 46% 17% 29% 23% 25% 46% 59% 38% 43% 36%
Unfavorable 52% 57% 48% 58% 31% 52% 46% 44% 53% 65% 49% 57% 54%
Don’t know 11% 9% 13% 9% 17% 16% 17% 17% 8% 3% 16% 5% 3%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,484) (685) (799) (991) (215) (135) (256) (350) (542) (336) (590) (424) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 14% 16% 18% 31% 2% 32% 8% 3% 31% 13% 4% 15% 16% 12%
Somewhat favorable 22% 24% 24% 43% 5% 42%  16% 8% 38% 30% 9% 33% 19% 14%
Favorable 37% 1% 42% 74% 7% 74% 24% 11% 69% 42% 13% 48% 35% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 11% 10% 14% 6% 13% 16% 9% 17% 16% 6% 14% 16% 9%
Very unfavorable 39% 43% 46% 6% 86% %  40% 75% 9% 31% 78% 27% 41% 50%
Unfavorable 52% 55% 56% 20% 92% 21% 56% 84% 26% 47% 85% 42% 57% 59%
Don’t know 11% 5% 3% 5% 2% 5% 21% 5% 5%  11% 2% 10% 8% 15%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,330) (1,051) (613) (514) (550) (524) (410) (419) (464) (472) (510) (519) (454)

113



The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

71C. Favorability of Individuals — Nancy Pelosi
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 13% 13% 13% 12% 19% 11% 7% 12% 15% 16% 10% 16% 15%
Somewhat favorable 20% 19% 20% 19%  21% 19% 25%  21% 18%  15%  19% 20% 24%
Favorable 33% 32% 33% 31% 39% 30% 32% 33% 33% 31% 30% 36% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 11% 9%  15% 15% 16% 14% 8% 6%  10% 10% 17%
Very unfavorable 43% 47% 39% 50% 19% 33% 25% 33% 49%  60%  43% 43% 40%
Unfavorable 54% 57% 50% 59%  34% 48% 40% 48% 57% 66% 53% 53% 58%
Don’t know 14% 11% 17% 10% 2% 22% 27% 19% 10% 3% 1% 11% 3%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,484) (686) (798) (990) (216) (135) (255) (350) (542) (337) (590) (425) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 13% 15% 17% 30% 2% 31% 5% 2%  29% 12% 4% 15% 13% 11%
Somewhat favorable 20% 21% 20% 37% 4%  31% 14% 8% 35% 24% 8%  26% 20% 13%
Favorable 33% 37% 38% 66% 7% 68% 19% 10% 64% 36% 11% 41% 33% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 12% 10% 16% 6% 10%  13% 8% 13% 16% 6% 13% 10% 9%
Very unfavorable 43% 45% 48% 10% 86% 12% 44% 7% 14% 37% 79% 30% 44% 54%
Unfavorable 54% 57% 59% 25% 91% 22% 57% 85% 27% 52% 85% 43% 54% 63%
Don’t know 14% 6% 4% 8% 2% 10%  24% 5% 9% 12% 4% 16% 13% 13%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,330) (1,053) (614) (514) (551) (523) (410) (418) (464) (473) (510) (519) (454)
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71D. Favorability of Individuals — Kevin McCarthy
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 8% 10% 6% 9% 4% 4% 6% 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 13%
Somewhat favorable 19% 24% 14% 21%  14% 12% 13%  20% 18% 23% 12% 18% 31%
Favorable 27% 34% 19% 30% 19% 16% 18% 28% 26% 33% 18% 28% 44%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 15% 12% 14%  15% 10% 16% 12% 13% 14% 13% 17% 13%
Very unfavorable 28% 30% 26% 27% 25% 33% 20% 23% 33%  32% 2% 28% 33%
Unfavorable 41% 45% 37% 41% 40% 43% 37% 34% 46% 46% 40% 45% 46%
Don’t know 32% 21% 43% 29%  42% 41% 45%  38% 28% 21% @ 42% 27% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (682) (801) (989) (216) (135) (256) (349) (541) (337) (591) (424) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 8% 9% 10% 5% 14% 6% 4%  15% 5% 5%  15% 9% 9% 6%
Somewhat favorable 19% 22% 23% 10% 36% 14% 15% 30% 8% 22% 30% 22% 18% 17%
Favorable 27% 31% 33% 16% 50% 20% 19% 44% 12% 27% 45% 30% 27% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 13% 10% 17% 13%  13% 14% 7% 13%  18% 12% 14% 15%
Very unfavorable 28% 31% 33% 52% 11% 41% 28% 12% 57% 26% 12% 27% 27% 29%
Unfavorable 41% 45% 47% 62% 28% 54% 41% 26% 65% 39% 30% 39% 41% 44%
Don’t know 32% 24% 20% 23% 22% 26% 40% 30% 23% 34% 25% 31% 33% 33%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,328) (1,051) (614) (513) (551) (524) (408) (418) (464) (472) (510) (520) (452)
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71E. Favorability of Individuals — Mitch McConnell
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 5% 7% 3% 5% 5% 3% 7% 8% 4% 2% 4% 6% 9%
Somewhat favorable 16% 20% 12% 18%  13% 13% 18% 16% 16% 16%  13% 20% 20%
Favorable 21% 28% 16% 23% 19% 17% 25% 24% 20% 18% 17% 26% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 22% 14% 20%  13% 13% 13% 17% 5% 27% 14% 20% 26%
Very unfavorable 38% 37% 40% 39% 39% 3% 27% 31% 47%  44%  39% 38% 39%
Unfavorable 56% 59% 54% 58%  52% 50% 41% 47% 62% 71% 53% 58% 64%
Don’t know 22% 14% 31% 18% 29% 34% 34% 29% 18% 11%  30% 17% 6%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (685) (799) (991) (216) (134) (254) (351) (542) (337) (590) (425) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 3% % 5% 4% % 8% 5% 3%
Somewhat favorable 16% 18% 18% 10% 26% 15% 8% 28% 10% 15% 2% 17% 17% 15%
Favorable 21% 23% 23% 16% 31% 22% 11% 35% 15% 19% 34% 25% 21% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 21% 21% 12% 32% 3% 1% 25% 5% 21% 28% @ 19% 20% 15%
Very unfavorable 38% 42% 46% 61% 25% 50% 42% 20% 69% 35% 24% 33% 40% 43%
Unfavorable 56% 63% 67% 73% 57% 63% 59% 45% 74% 56% 52% 52% 60% 57%
Don’t know 22% 14% 10% 12% 12% 15% 30% 20% 11% 25% 14% 23% 19% 25%
Totals 99% 101% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,330) (1,051) (615) (513) (552) (523) (409) (420) (464) (472) (512) (519)  (452)
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71F. Favorability of Individuals — Chuck Schumer
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 12% 13% 11% 11% 14% 14% 8% 11% 12% 16% 12% 13% 13%
Somewhat favorable 18% 20% 17% 19% 21% 15% 16% 22% 20% 14% 13% 21% 28%
Favorable 30% 33% 28% 29% 34% 29% 24% 33% 32% 30% 25% 34% 41%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 14% 11% 12% 16% 11% 18% 16% 8% 9% 10% 15% 18%
Very unfavorable 33% 40% 27% 37% 15% 31% 18% 18% 43% 49% 32% 33% 33%
Unfavorable 45% 53% 37% 49% 32% 43% 36% 34% 51% 57% 42% 48% 51%
Don’t know 24% 14% 34% 22% 34% 28% 39% 33% 17% 13% 33% 18% 8%
Totals 99%  101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (685) (799) (991) (216) (135) (256) (351) (541) (336) (591) (424) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 12% 14% 15% 26% 2% 28% 5% 2% 26% 11% 4% 15% 13% 8%
Somewhat favorable 18% 21% 22% 36% 5% 32%  15% 7%  34%  22% 7% 25% 16% 14%
Favorable 30% 35% 36% 63% 7% 60% 20% 10% 60% 32% 12% 40% 29% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 12% 15% 6% 14% 13% 10% 13% 15% 9% 12% 12% 12%
Very unfavorable 33% 38% 41% 7% 75% %  35% 61% 10% 26% 66% 22% 36% 41%
Unfavorable 45% 50% 53% 22% 81% 20% 48% T1% 24% 40% 75% 34% 48% 53%
Don’t know 24% 15% 11% 15% 12% 20% 32% 20% 17% 27% 14% 26% 23% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,330) (1,051) (615) (512) (552) (524) (408) (420) (464) (471) (512) (518) (453)
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71G. Favorability of Individuals — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 25% 29% 22% 30% 12% 21% 14% 21% 30% 35% 26% 23% 24%
Somewhat favorable 16% 17% 15% 19% 7% 13% 16% 19% 14% 15% 15% 18% 21%
Favorable 11% 46% 37% 48% 19% 34% 30% 40% 44% 50% 4% 1% 46%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 13% 7% 10% 14% 5% 15% 12% 8% 7% 7% 15% 13%
Very unfavorable 43% 36% 49% 38% 55% 53% 46% 39% 45% 42% 45% 41% 39%
Unfavorable 53% 49% 57% 48% 69% 59% 61% 51% 53% 49% 52% 56% 53%
Don’t know 6% 5% 6% 4% 12% 8% 10% 9% 3% 1% 8% 3% 2%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,481) (683) (798) (988) (216) (135) (254) (349) (542) (336) (589) (424) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 25% 27% 29% 4% 53% 10% 18% 52% 7% 15% 55% 21% 24% 31%
Somewhat favorable 16% 17% 16% 5% 29% 8% 13% 29% 3% 16%  28% 15% 17% 16%
Favorable 1% 44% 45% 9% 82% 19% 31% 81% 10% 30% 83% 36% 41% 47%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 8% 6% 11% 10% 12% 8% 6% 14% 9% 12% 9% 9%
Very unfavorable 43% 44% 47% 82% 6% 70%  46% 9% 82% 51% 8% 46% 45% 37%
Unfavorable 53% 54% 54% 88% 17% 80% 58% 17% 88% 65% 17% 58% 55% 46%
Don’t know 6% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 11% 2% 2% 5% 1% 6% 4% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,327) (1,051) (613) (512) (550) (523) (408) (417) (464) (471) (509) (518) (453)
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72A. Favorability of Political Parties — The Democratic Party
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 19% 20% 18% 16% 31% 20% 23% 19% 18% 17% 17% 22% 23%
Somewhat favorable 21% 18% 24% 20% 21% 26% 28% 20% 21% 17%  22% 23% 19%
Favorable 40% 38% 42% 36%  52% 47% 51% 38% 39% 34% 39% 45% 41%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 15% 16% 17% 12% 14% 19% 21% 11% 14% 15% 16% 21%
Very unfavorable 35% 39% 31% 40%  20% 27% 15%  26%  43% 50% 35% 33% 35%
Unfavorable 50% 54% 47% 56%  32% 40% 33% 47% 54% 64% 49% 49% 56%
Don’t know 9% 8% 11% 7% 17% 13% 15% 15% 6% 2% 12% 5% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,482) (684) (798) (990) (213) (137) (255) (353) (541) (333) (590) (422) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 19% 21% 23% 41% 2% 49% 6% 2%  39% 19% 7% 26% 17% 14%
Somewhat favorable 21% 22% 22% 39% 4% 38%  19% 5%  40%  26% 5%  23% 26% 14%
Favorable 40% 44% 45% 80% 6% 87% 25% 8% 79% 45% 12% 49% 44% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 14% 13% 13% 14% % 19% 21% 10% 24% 14% 16% 15% 16%
Very unfavorable 35% 39% 41% 4% 79% 4% 36% 6% 8% 24% 73% 26% 34% 44%
Unfavorable 50% 53% 54% 17% 92% 1% 55% 88% 18% 48% 87% 42% 49% 60%
Don’t know 9% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2%  20% 4% 4% 6% 1% 9% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101%  99% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,327) (1,048) (613) (512) (547) (526) (409) (418) (466) (469) (507) (518)  (456)
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72B. Favorability of Political Parties — The Republican Party
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 15% 16% 15% 18% 8% 12% 8% 15% 18% 18% 15% 15% 20%
Somewhat favorable 24% 28% 21% 29% 11% 16% 20% 21% 25%  31% 24% 26% 26%
Favorable 40% 44% 36% 47%  18% 29% 28% 36% 43% 49% 39% 41% 45%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 19% 15% 16% 25% 13% 21% 20% 14% 14% 14% 21% 17%
Very unfavorable 34% 30% 38% 30%  39% 44% 3%  28%  36% 33% 36% 31% 34%
Unfavorable 51% 48% 53% 46%  64% 57% 57% 48% 50% 48% 50% 52% 51%
Don’t know 10% 8% 11% % 18% 15% 15% 16% 6% 3% 11% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (684) (797) (990) (214) (137) (254) (353) (541) (333) (590) (425) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 15% 18% 19% 5% 33% 6% 4%  41% 6% 9%  33% 15% 13% 18%
Somewhat favorable 24% 27% 27% 7% 48% 10% 21%  45% 6% 23% 45% 23% 27% 24%
Favorable 40% 44% 46% 12% 81% 15% 25% 87% 12% 32% 78% 37% 40% 42%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 16% 13% 17% 12% 25%  18% 7% 8% 27% 15% 17% 18% 16%
Very unfavorable 34% 36% 39% 66% 5% 5% 3% 4%  T77%  33% 5% 35% 35% 32%
Unfavorable 51% 51% 52% 83% 17% 82% 54% 11% 85% 61% 20% 52% 52% 47%
Don’t know 10% 4% 2% 5% 1% 3% 21% 3% 3% 8% 1% 10% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,326) (1,048) (611) (511) (547) (524) (410) (418) (464) (469) (512) (516)  (452)
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73. Biden Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 17% 19% 15% 16%  20% 14% 14% 18% 7%  18%  15% 19% 22%
Somewhat approve 24% 23% 25% 21%  32% 28% 34%  23%  22%  18% @ 24% 27% 24%
Approve 41% 42% 40% 38% 52% 43% 48% 41% 39% 36% 39% 46% 46%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 10% 14% 11%  16% 13% 14% 18% 10% 5%  12% 10% 14%
Strongly disapprove 38% 40% 36% 45%  14% 30% 19% 28%  45% 58%  38% 38% 37%
Disapprove 50% 50% 50% 56% 30% 42% 33% 47% 55% 63% 50% 48% 51%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 6% 18% 15% 19% 12% 6% 1% 11% 6% 3%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (689)  (811)  (998) (219)  (139)  (261) (358) (544) (337) (599)  (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly approve 17% 19% 21% 38% 2%  38% 9% 3% 35% 16% 7%  20% 17% 14%
Somewhat approve 24% 25% 26% 43% 5%  40% 21% 9%  45%  29% 7%  29% 27% 15%
Approve 41% 45% 47% 82% 6% 78% 30% 12% 80% 45% 14% 49% 45% 29%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 10% 9% 11% 8% 10% 15% 10% 7%  19% 7%  15% 10% 11%
Strongly disapprove 38% 42% 43% 4% 85% 5% 38% 76% 8% 29% 7% 2% 38% 51%
Disapprove 50% 52% 52% 14% 93% 15% 53% 86% 15% 49% 84% 41% 48% 61%
Not sure 9% 4% 1% 4% 1% 7%  16% 2% 5% 7% 1%  10% 7% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101%  99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,341) (1,055) (619) (514) (555) (533) (412) (421) (471) (475) (516) (521) (462)
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74A. Biden Issue Approval — Jobs and the economy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 15% 16% 15% 15%  20% 10% 12% 15% 17% 16%  13% 17% 21%
Somewhat approve 25% 26% 23% 22%  29% 33% 33%  22%  25%  19%  26% 28% 23%
Approve 40% 42% 38% 38% 49% 43% 45% 38% 42% 35% 39% 45% 44%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 12% 17% 13%  18% 14% 23%  22% 8% 10% 15% 14% 17%
Strongly disapprove 35% 39% 32% 41%  14% 29% 17%  24%  43% 53% 35% 34% 34%
Disapprove 50% 51% 49% 54% 32% 43% 40% 46% 51% 63% 49% 48% 51%
No opinion 10% 7% 12% 8%  19% 14% 15% 16% % 2%  12% % 4%
Totals 100% 100%  99%  99% 100%  100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 101%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (685) (803)  (992) (216)  (138)  (260) (349) (542) (337) (591)  (425) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly approve 15% 19% 20% 37% 2%  34% 8% 4%  34% 16% 5%  19% 14% 13%
Somewhat approve 25% 24% 25% 41% 7%  43%  21% 9% 41% 29% 10% 30% 28% 16%
Approve 40% 43% 45% 78% 8% 7% 29% 13% 75% 46% 16% 50% 42% 29%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 11% 10% 11% 9% 11%  19% 13% 10% 19% 11% 16% 13% 15%
Strongly disapprove 35% 39% 42% 4% 80% 6% 36% 69% 8% 26% 71%  24% 35% 46%
Disapprove 50% 51% 51% 15% 89% 17% 55% 82% 19% 46% 82% 41% 49% 61%
No opinion 10% 6% 4% 7% 3% 6% 16% 5% 6% 9% 2%  10% 10% 10%
Totals 100%  99%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99%  99%  99%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,329) (1,050) (617) (513) (550) (529) (409) (419) (465) (472) (509)  (520)  (458)
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74B. Biden Issue Approval — Immigration

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 10% 12% 7% 8%  13% 10% 12% 15% 8% 5% 8% 11% 13%
Somewhat approve 24% 22% 26% 23%  29% 24% 26%  21%  24%  24% @ 25% 25% 24%
Approve 34% 34% 33% 31% 43% 34% 38% 36% 32% 30% 33% 36% 37%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 15% 15% 13%  13% 23% 24%  21% 12% 5%  13% 17% 19%
Strongly disapprove 38% 40% 35% 45% 1% 26% 18% 24%  45%  61% 3% 37% 37%
Disapprove 53% 55% 50% 58% 30% 49% 42% 45% 57% 67% 50% 55% 56%
No opinion 14% 11% 16% 11% 28% 17% 20% 20% 11% 4% 17% 10% 7%
Totals 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (685)  (801)  (990) (215)  (139)  (259) (349) (542) (336) (590)  (425) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly approve 10% 10% 10% 19% 2%  20% 6% 3% 19% 10% 5%  12% 10% 7%
Somewhat approve 24% 27% 28% 46% 6% 43% 19% 9%  45%  29% 7%  27% 26% 18%
Approve 34% 37% 38% 65% 8% 63% 25% 12% 64% 39% 12% 39% 36% 26%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 12% 11% 18% 5% 22% 13% 10% 1% 19% 10% 21% 14% 10%
Strongly disapprove 38% 42% 45% 7% 83% 4%  39%  74% 9% 29% 5%  25% 37% 52%
Disapprove 53% 55% 57% 24% 89% 26% 52% 84% 26% 48% 85% 46% 51% 61%
No opinion 14% 8% 5% 11% 3% 11%  23% 5% 10%  14% 4%  15% 13% 13%
Totals 101%  99%  99% 101%  99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,328) (1,048) (616) (513) (548) (529) (409) (418) (465) (472) (509) (518)  (458)
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74C. Biden Issue Approval — Guns

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 12% 12% 11% 11%  18% 12% 16% 11% 10% 10%  10% 14% 16%
Somewhat approve 21% 21% 21% 21%  19% 23% 22%  20% 21% 19% @ 20% 21% 23%
Approve 32% 33% 32% 31% 37% 36% 39% 31% 31% 30% 30% 35% 39%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 16% 18% 16%  17% 21% 19%  24% 14% 12% 18% 19% 18%
Strongly disapprove 3% 40% 34% 2%  21% 32% 23% 25%  43%  52% 3% 34% 36%
Disapprove 54% 56% 52% 57% 38% 53% 42% 49% 58% 64% 55% 53% 54%
No opinion 13% 11% 16% 12%  24% 12% 19% 19% 11% 6% 15% 11% %
Totals 100%  100% 100% 102% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (682) (802)  (989) (215)  (139)  (257) (348) (542) (337) (591)  (424) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly approve 12% 13% 13% 23% 3%  25% 6% 4% 21%  14% 4%  15% 12% 8%
Somewhat approve 21% 23% 24% 39% 5%  36% 18% % 38% 24% ™%  22% 25% 15%
Approve 32% 36% 37% 62% 8% 61% 24% 12% 60% 38% 11% 37% 37% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 15% 14% 19% 10% 19% 19% 14% 18% 21% 13% 21% 14% 16%
Strongly disapprove 37% 40% 42% 9% 77% 10% 3% 671% 12% 29% 70%  28% 35% 48%
Disapprove 54% 55% 56% 28% 87% 28% 56% 81% 30% 50% 83% 49% 49% 64%
No opinion 13% 9% 6% 10% 5% 11%  20% 8% 10% 13% 6%  13% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,326) (1,048) (615) (513) (548) (527) (409) (418) (464) (471) (508) (517)  (458)
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75. Biden Likability

Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Joe Biden as a person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Like a lot 20% 19% 21% 19% 29% 18% 10% 17% 25% 25% 16% 25% 25%
Like somewhat 17% 19% 14% 16% 21% 16% 24% 19% 13% 12% 15% 18% 19%
Neither like nor dislike 20% 18% 22% 20% 22% 21% 30% 21% 17% 15% 22% 21% 16%
Dislike somewhat 8% 9% 7% 8% 6% 13% 7% 12% 7% 6% 8% 8% 11%
Dislike a lot 27% 27% 27% 32% 9% 22% 17% 20% 31% 39% 28% 25% 25%
Not sure 8% 7% 8% 6% 13% 11% 12% 11% 6% 3% 11% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (688) (805) (994) (218) (139) (260) (355) (543) (335) (595) (426) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Like a lot 20% 24% 27% 48% 2% 43% 13% 3% 43% 22% 5% 24% 21% 15%
Like somewhat 17% 17% 17% 25% 7% 23% 17% 9% 24% 22% 8% 22% 17% 11%
Neither like nor dislike 20% 17% 16% 16% 18% 17% 23% 20% 16% 24% 18% 17% 23% 21%
Dislike somewhat 8% 8% 7% 4% 12% 5% 8% 12% 5% 8% 10% 9% 7% 8%
Dislike a lot 27% 29% 30% 3% 59% 7% 26% 52% 8% 18% 56% 20% 26% 36%
Not sure 8% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 13% 4% 5% 6% 4% 9% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,334) (1,051) (616) (510) (554) (528) (411) (421) (468) (472) (516) (517)  (459)
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76. Approval of U.S. Congress

Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 5% 6% 3% 4% 8% 7% 7% 8% 3% 2% 4% 6% 8%
Somewhat approve 16% 17% 14% 15%  17% 14% 21% 16% 13% 13% 13% 19% 17%
Neither approve nor disapprove 15% 13% 18% 13%  24% 19% 18%  23% 12% 10% 18% 14% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 19% 18% 19% 20%  13% 17% 14% 18% 21% 19% 16% 21% 22%
Strongly disapprove 34% 38% 31% 39%  18% 26% 21%  20%  40% 53% 34% 31% 35%
Not sure 11% 8% 15% 9% 20% 17% 20% 15% 10% 2% 14% 9% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  101% 100%  99%  99%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (688) (808)  (995) (218)  (139)  (261) (355) (543) (337) (597)  (428) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly approve 5% 5% 5% 9% 2% 9% 3% 3% 8% 4% 4% 7% 4% 3%
Somewhat approve 16% 17% 18% 29% 6%  32% 9% 6% 26% 21% 6%  20% 17% 9%
Neither approve nor disapprove 15% 13% 11% 17% 8% 7% 16% 13% 15% 20% 10% 17% 15% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 19% 21% 21% 22% 18% 20% 16% 20% 23% 19% 20% 17% 19% 20%
Strongly disapprove 34% 37% 41% 16% 63% 14% 41% 50% 21% 29% 56% @ 26% 35% 42%
Not sure 11% 7% 4% 8% 4% 8% 16% 8% 8% 7% 5% 12% 10% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%  99%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,337) (1,052) (616) (513) (553) (532) (411) (420) (470) (474) (515) (518) (462
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77A. Favorability of Congressional Political Parties — Democrats in Congress
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 16% 17% 15% 14% 24% 17% 16% 17% 18% 14% 15% 18% 20%
Somewhat favorable 24% 22% 26% 23% 2% 22% 3%  21%  22%  21% @ 25% 25% 23%
Favorable 40% 39% 41% 38% 50% 39% 50% 37% 40% 35% 40% 42% 43%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 11% 15% 13%  14% 13% 18%  20% 8% 8% 11% 15% 17%
Very unfavorable 35% 40% 30% 40%  15% 31% 14%  21%  45%  54%  36% 32% 35%
Unfavorable 48% 51% 45% 53% 30% 44% 32% 42% 53% 63% 47% 47% 52%
Don’t know 12% 9% 14% 10% 20% 16% 18% 21% 8% 2% 13% 11% 5%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (680) (806) (990) (216) (138) (258) (348) (544) (336) (595) (424) (303)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 16% 19% 20% 36% 2% 41% 5% 2%  34% 15% 6% 22% 15% 11%
Somewhat favorable 24% 25% 26% 44% 6% 42% 19% 10% 45% 29% 8% 29% 25% 18%
Favorable 40% 44% 46% 80% 8% 84% 24% 12% 79% 44% 14% 52% 40% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 12% 10% 11% 11% 9% 16% 14% 11% 17% 12% 12% 14% 13%
Very unfavorable 35% 39% 42% 4% 79% 3% 37% 68% 8% 27% 71% 24% 36% 44%
Unfavorable 48% 51% 52% 15% 89% 12% 53% 81% 19% 43% 83% 36% 50% 58%
Don’t know 12% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4%  22% % 2%  13% 3% 13% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 99%  99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,330) (1,050) (613) (513) (548) (528) (410) (419) (463) (473) (510) (517)  (458)
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77B. Favorability of Congressional Political Parties — Republicans in Congress
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 11% 13% 9% 13% 6% 7% 7% 13% 13% 10% 9% 11% 17%
Somewhat favorable 23% 25% 21% 27% 11% 16% 20% 16% 24% 33% 23% 24% 23%
Favorable 34% 38% 30% 40% 17% 24% 27% 29% 36% 43% 32% 36% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 20% 22% 17% 19% 20% 21% 20% 24% 18% 18% 17% 25% 19%
Very unfavorable 34% 30% 37% 31% 40% 38% 36% 25% 38% 36% 37% 30% 36%
Unfavorable 54% 53% 55% 51% 60% 59% 56% 49% 56% 54% 54% 55% 55%
Don’t know 12% 9% 15% 9% 24% 17% 17% 23% 7% 3% 14% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (682) (802) (988) (215) (138) (257) (348) (543) (336) (593) (425) (304)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 11% 13% 13% 5% 22% 5% 4% 26% 5% 7% 22% 13% 10% 11%
Somewhat favorable 23% 26% 27% 7% 47% 10% 16%  48% 6% 20%  44% 17% 25% 26%
Favorable 34% 39% 40% 12% 70% 15% 20% 74% 11% 27% 66% 30% 35% 37%
Somewhat unfavorable 20% 20% 19% 18% 22% 23% 21% 15% 9% 27%  24% 21% 20% 18%
Very unfavorable 34% 36% 39% 65% 5% 5%  36% 5% 76% 33% 7% 35% 35% 32%
Unfavorable 54% 56% 57% 83% 27% 79% 57% 20% 86% 60% 31% 56% 55% 50%
Don’t know 12% 5% 2% 6% 3% 5% 23% 5% 3% 13% 3% 14% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,328) (1,049) (613) (512) (548) (B27) (409) (419) (462) (472) (511) (517) (455)
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78. Approval of the Supreme Court of the United States
Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 15% 21% 9% 17%  10% 12% 11% 17% 13% 20% 11% 18% 22%
Somewhat approve 26% 28% 23% 28%  21% 17% 24%  20%  26% @ 32%  24% 28% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 12% 17% 15%  13% 15% 12% 19% 13% 14%  16% 13% 14%
Strongly disapprove 28% 27% 29% 26%  25% 36% 29%  22%  32% 28%  28% 28% 30%
Not sure 17% 12% 21% 14% 31% 20% 25% 22% 15% 5% 20% 13% 6%
Totals 101%  100%  99%  100% 100%  100%  101% 100%  99%  99%  99%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (685) (807) (993) (217) (139) (260) (353) (543) (836) (597) (425) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly approve 15% 17% 19% 8% 29% 10% 11% 26% 8% 12%  29% 15% 18% 13%
Somewhat approve 26% 29% 29% 16% 43% 20% 22% 3% 11% 27%  40% 24% 25% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 14% 14% 16% 12% 18% 12% 15% 13% 20% 13% 15% 13% 16%
Strongly disapprove 28% 30% 32% 50% 9%  40% 32% 9% 63% 24% 10% 28% 30% 26%
Not sure 17% 10% 6% 10% 8% 2%  23%  14% 5% 1% 8% 19% 14% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,333) (1,050) (616) (512) (552) (530) (410) (420) (469) (470) (514) (518)  (459)
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79. Ideology of the Supreme Court of the United States

In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very liberal 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 1% 6%
Liberal 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 5% 9% 10% 5% 6% 7% 8% 7%
Moderate 27% 27% 26% 29% 21% 19% 22% 26% 23% 36%  25% 24% 33%
Conservative 19% 22% 17% 21% 12% 14% 15% 16% 23% 22%  20% 21% 20%
Very conservative 24% 24% 24% 23%  20% 32% 27%  21%  25% 26% @ 22% 29% 27%
Not sure 19% 15% 23% 16% 33% 25% 24% 22% 21% 9%  23% 18% %
Totals 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 102% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (688) (808) (997) (217) (139) (261) (356) (542) (337) (597) (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very liberal 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% % 1% 4% 6% 1% 3%
Liberal 7% 7% 6% 5% 9% 8% 5% 9%  10% 6% 8% 9% 6% 6%
Moderate 27% 30% 30% 15% 46% 18% 25% 38% 6% 40% 39% 26% 28% 25%
Conservative 19% 21% 22% 16% 28% 16% 16% 27% 13% 20% 30% 16% 22% 20%
Very conservative 24% 27% 30% 49% 4%  41%  23% 7% 58% 18% 10%  24% 25% 24%
Not sure 19% 11% 8% 11% 10% 2%  29% 14% 5%  16% 8% 19% 17% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 101% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,338) (1,054) (617) (514) (553) (531) (412) (420) (469) (474) (515) (519)  (461)
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80A. Favorability of Justices — Brett Kavanaugh
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 17% 22% 12% 18% 13% 14% 9% 13% 16% 29% 14% 18% 24%
Somewhat favorable 19% 23% 14% 22% 9% 13% 18% 18% 19%  20% 14% 22% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 13% 9% 11% 9% 10% 13% 16% 7% 7% 8% 14% 16%
Very unfavorable 24% 20% 27% 22% 28% 26% 20% 19% 28% 26% 24% 23% 25%
Not sure 30% 22% 38% 26% 42% 38% 40% 35% 29% 18%  41% 23% 13%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (688) (811) (997) (219) (139) (261)  (358) (543) (337) (598) (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 17% 20% 22% 8% 35% 9% 13% 30% 10% 12% 32% 15% 17% 17%
Somewhat favorable 19% 21% 22% 10% 35% 14%  14%  29% 6% 19% 32% 16% 22% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 9% 11% 8% 12%  10% 9% 11% 12% 10% 11% 11% 10%
Very unfavorable 24% 28% 32% 51% 3%  40%  24% 5% 59% 21% 4%  25% 24% 22%
Not sure 30% 21% 16% 19% 19% 24% 38% 21% 14% 36% 23% 32% 25% 33%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99%  100% 99%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,340) (1,054) (619) (514) (554) (533) (412) (421) (470) (475) (515) (521) (462)
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80B. Favorability of Justices — Neil Gorsuch

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 15% 20% 11% 17% 11% 14% 12% 14% 13% 24% 12% 18% 21%
Somewhat favorable 18% 24% 13% 21% 11% 12% 15% 18% 20% 19%  13% 20% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 12% 13% 10% 12% 14% 14% 10% 12%  10% 15% 16%
Very unfavorable 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 15% 11% 11% 19% 15% 14% 16% 14%
Not sure 40% 29% 51% 36% 54% 47% 48% 44% 39% 31% 51% 31% 19%
Totals 99% 99%  101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (689) (809) (996) (219) (139) (261) (358) (542) (337) (597) (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 15% 18% 20% 9% 30% 12% 10% 26% 10% 13% 27% 15% 18% 13%
Somewhat favorable 18% 21% 21% 14% 29% 16% 15% 25% 11% 21% 26% 18% 19% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 13% 17% 8% 15% 13% % 18% 12% 9% 13% 10% 14%
Very unfavorable 14% 16% 18% 29% 3%  22%  14% 5% 31% 12% 4%  15% 14% 14%
Not sure 40% 32% 28% 31% 30% 3%% 47% 3% 30% 42%  34% 39% 40% 42%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,340) (1,054) (618) (514) (555) (532) (411) (421) (470) (475) (516) (520)  (461)
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80C. Favorability of Justices — Elena Kagan

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 15% 15% 14% 14% 16% 15% 10% 15% 15% 17% 10% 17% 23%
Somewhat favorable 16% 21% 12% 17% 14% 13% 19% 18% 16% 14%  13% 19% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 15% 12% 15% 8% 15% 13% 12% 11% 18%  10% 15% 20%
Very unfavorable 13% 17% 9% 13%  11% 9% 8% 9% 14% 20% 11% 14% 12%
Not sure 43% 32% 53% 40% 51% 48% 50% 46% 44% 31% 56% 34% 20%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (688) (810) (996) (219) (139) (260) (358) (543) (337) (598) (428) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 15% 18% 20% 31% 6% 28%  10% 5% 34% 12% 6% 17% 14% 12%
Somewhat favorable 16% 18% 20% 22% 15% 20% 13% 16% 18% 19% 16% 18% 16% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 14% 9% 19% 11% 13% 17% 10% 16% 16% 12% 14% 14%
Very unfavorable 13% 15% 16% 5%  26% 5% 13% 21% 6% 9% 23% 12% 13% 13%
Not sure 43% 35% 31% 33% 34% 35% 50% 42% 32% 43% 39% 40% 42% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 99%  99% 101% 100%  99% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,339) (1,054) (618) (514) (554) (533) (411) (420) (470) (475) (515) (521)  (461)
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80D. Favorability of Justices — Sonia Sotomayor
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 19% 18% 19% 18% 19% 18% 12% 18% 21% 23% 14% 22% 28%
Somewhat favorable 17% 21% 14% 18% 15% 17% 20% 20% 15% 15%  16% 19% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 11% 15% 6% 11% 12% 11% 13% 16%  10% 16% 19%
Very unfavorable 16% 19% 13% 17% 16% 14% 10% 10% 18% 26% 14% 18% 15%
Not sure 35% 27% 43% 32% 44% 41% 47% 41% 33% 21% 47% 25% 15%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (687) (810) (995) (219) (139) (260) (358) (542) (337) (597) (428) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 19% 23% 25% 42% 5% 3%  12% 6% 45% 16% 7% 22% 19% 15%
Somewhat favorable 17% 19% 20% 25% 13% 23% 15% 14% 19% 26% 13% 21% 18% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 13% 5% 22% % 15%  18% 8% 11% 20% 9% 14% 15%
Very unfavorable 16% 19% 21% 4%  36% 6% 17% 2% 5% 10% 33% 12% 18% 19%
Not sure 35% 26% 20% 24% 25% 29% 41% 35% 23% 3% 28% 35% 31% 39%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 101% 102% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,338) (1,053) (618) (514) (553) (533) (411) (420) (469) (475) (514) (521)  (461)
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80E. Favorability of Justices — Samuel Alito

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 14% 18% 10% 15% 11% 12% 9% 9% 14% 24% 11% 18% 17%
Somewhat favorable 18% 21% 16% 19% 11% 20% 12% 22% 18% 19%  13% 19% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 14% 7% 11% 11% 9% 15% 10% 8% 11%  10% 12% 15%
Very unfavorable 16% 15% 16% 16% 17% 13% 14% 12% 19% 16% 12% 18% 20%
Not sure 42% 32% 51% 39% 50% 47% 50% 47% 41% 30% 54% 33% 18%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (688) (811) (997) (219) (139) (261)  (358) (543) (337) (598) (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 14% 17% 19% 8% 29% 8% 10% 25% 9% 9%  28% 12% 17% 13%
Somewhat favorable 18% 22% 22% 16% 29% 17% 14% 24% 13% 23% 24% 21% 16% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 9% 9% 12% 6% 14% 11% 6% 12% 14% 6% 10% 12% 10%
Very unfavorable 16% 19% 22% 34% 5% 24%  16% 5% 36% 13% 6% 16% 15% 15%
Not sure 42% 33% 27% 31% 31% 36% 49% 39% 31% 41% 36% 41% 40% 44%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,340) (1,054) (619) (513) (555) (532) (412) (420) (471) (475) (515) (521)  (462)

135



The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

80F. Favorability of Justices — John Roberts

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 10% 14% 6% 9%  12% 13% 10% 12% 10% 7% 9% 10% 14%
Somewhat favorable 23% 28% 19% 28% 12% 12% 17% 19% 23% 32% 18% 24% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 20% 21% 19% 21% 15% 18% 14% 18% 21%  26% 16% 24% 25%
Very unfavorable 11% 13% 10% 10% 13% 15% 13% 9% 13% 10% 10% 13% 11%
Not sure 36% 25% 47% 32% 48% 43% 46% 42% 34% 25%  47% 29% 16%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (688) (811) (997) (219) (139) (260) (358) (544) (337) (599) (428) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 10% 10% 11% 11% 10% 10% 8% 12% 10% 11% 11% 12% 9% 9%
Somewhat favorable 23% 28% 29% 23% 35% 2%  19% 29% 15% 29% 31% 24% 26% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 20% 22% 24% 24% 21% 22% 18% 18% 29% 16% 20% 17% 21% 20%
Very unfavorable 11% 12% 13% 16% 8% 15% 12% 7%  19% 7% 9% 11% 12% 12%
Not sure 36% 28% 23% 27% 26% 31%  42%  35% 25% 3% 29% 36% 33% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99% 101%  98% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,340) (1,054) (618) (514) (554) (533) (412) (421) (470) (475) (515) (521)  (462)
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80G. Favorability of Justices — Amy Coney Barrett
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 17% 23% 11% 19% 12% 15% 10% 16% 18% 25% 13% 21% 25%
Somewhat favorable 17% 21% 14% 19% 14% 13% 16% 18% 18% 18%  14% 20% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 9% 10% 8% 11% 15% 12% 6% 8% 8% 14% 13%
Very unfavorable 22% 20% 24% 22%  21% 24% 18% 17% 28%  25%  22% 22% 25%
Not sure 33% 24% 42% 30% 46% 37% 42% 37% 31% 25%  44% 23% 15%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (688) (810) (996) (219) (139) (261) (358) (542) (337) (597) (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 17% 21% 23% 9% 36% 9% 13% 31% 8% 14% 33% 18% 17% 17%
Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 20% 12% 30% 16% 11% 28% 9% 19% 29% 16% 18% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 8% 7% 8% 6% 11% 11% 7% 9% 11% 7% 8% 12% 9%
Very unfavorable 22% 26% 30% 48% 4% 38%  22% 5% 55% 21% 4% 25% 21% 22%
Not sure 33% 25% 19% 22% 24% 26% 42% 30% 19% 36% 27% 33% 33% 34%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,339) (1,054) (619) (514) (554) (533) (411) (420) (470) (475) (515) (521)  (461)

137



The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 24 - 27, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

80H. Favorability of Justices — Clarence Thomas
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 23% 31% 16% 271%  14% 16% 10% 14% 2% 41% 1% 27% 31%
Somewhat favorable 14% 18% 11% 16% 11% 12% 17% 18% 14% 9%  13% 16% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 9% 9% 12% 10% 12% 15% 6% 7% 9% 10% 14%
Very unfavorable 26% 24% 27% 24%  29% 26% 20% 19% 33% 21% 25% 28% 28%
Not sure 27% 17% 36% 24% 34% 3% 40% 34% 21% 15%  36% 18% 10%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (688) (809) (995) (219) (139) (261)  (358) (541) (337) (596) (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 23% 28% 32% 8% 54% 10% 21%  42% 8% 15% 51% 17% 28% 24%
Somewhat favorable 14% 15% 14% 11% 19% 16% 9%  20% 7% 19% 1% 16% 15% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 7% 10% 6% 12% 9% 8% 10% 12% 8% 12% 7% 10%
Very unfavorable 26% 30% 34% 55% 4% 43%  26% 6% 60% 26% 4% 28% 26% 23%
Not sure 2%  19%  14%  17%  17% 20% 35% 25% 15% 29% 20% @ 27%  24%  30%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,338) (1,054) (619) (513) (554) (533) (410) (420) (469) (475) (515) (521)  (460)
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80l. Favorability of Justices — Ketanji Brown Jackson
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 17% 16% 18% 15% 26% 16% 10% 15% 22% 17% 14% 20% 24%
Somewhat favorable 15% 19% 12% 16% 14% 13% 21% 20% 11% 11%  11% 18% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 15% 10% 14% 7% 10% 15% 15% 8% 13%  10% 14% 16%
Very unfavorable 16% 19% 13% 17%  12% 14% 8% 9% 19% 26% 14% 16% 17%
Not sure 40% 31% 48% 38% 41% 46% 46% 41% 39% 33%  52% 31% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (689) (811) (998) (219) (139) (261)  (358) (544) (337) (599) (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very favorable 17% 21% 23% 38% 5% 33% 11% 5% 40% 14% 7% 22% 17% 12%
Somewhat favorable 15% 17% 18% 24% 10% 23% 12% 11% 20% 23% 9% 21% 14% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 11% 11% 6% 17% 9% 12% 16% 8% 11% 16% 10% 15% 12%
Very unfavorable 16% 19% 21% 5% 37% 4% 15%  29% 4% 10% 33% 12% 16% 20%
Not sure 40% 31% 27% 28% 31% 30% 49% 38% 28% 42%  35% 35% 39% 45%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%  99%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,341) (1,055) (619) (514) (555) (533) (412) (421) (471) (475) (516) (521) (462)
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81. Trend of Economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Getting better 11% 14% 8% 10%  14% 12% 13% 12% 10% 8% 8% 14% 15%
About the same 24% 26% 22% 23%  28% 27% 27% 28% 23% 19%  24% 25% 30%
Getting worse 56% 53% 59% 61%  43% 45% 41%  48% 62% 2%  58% 54% 52%
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 6% 15% 16% 18% 12% 5% 2% 10% 7% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (689) (811) (998) (219) (139) (261)  (358) (544) (337) (599) (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Getting better 11% 12% 13% 22% 3% 24% 5% 4% 19% 12% 5% 15% 12% 5%
About the same 24% 25% 23% 37% 11% 3% 20% 15% 39% 29% 12% 32% 19% 22%
Getting worse 56% 58% 61% 35% 84% 31% 63% 7% 36% 53% 82% 45% 61% 63%
Not sure 9% 5% 3% 6% 2% 9% 12% 4% 6% 6% 1% 9% 8% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,341) (1,055) (619) (514) (555) (533) (412) (421) (471) (475) (516) (521)  (462)
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82. Stock Market Expectations Over Next Year

Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Higher 19% 22% 15% 19% 17% 19% 21% 18% 19% 17% 14% 23% 25%
About the same 24% 26% 23% 24% 24% 29% 24% 29% 22% 24% 24% 26% 30%
Lower 30% 31% 30% 32% 20% 24% 23% 27% 34% 35% 32% 24% 32%
Not sure 27% 21% 32% 24% 39% 29% 32% 26% 25% 25% 30% 27% 13%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (689) (811) (998) (219) (139) (261)  (358) (544) (337) (599) (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Higher 19% 20% 21% 29% 11% 28% 17% 11% 28% 18% 13% 20% 21% 15%
About the same 24% 26% 24% 27% 22% 28% 19% 28% 26% 28% 23% 27% 22% 24%
Lower 30% 32% 34% 17% 50% 17%  32%  43% 21% 21%  48% 25% 29% 36%
Not sure 27% 23% 21% 27% 17% 21% 33% 18% 24% 27% 16% 27% 28% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,341) (1,055) (619) (514) (555) (533) (412) (421) (471) (475) (516) (521)  (462)
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83. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year

Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Better off financially than you were a year ago 13% 15% 10% 13% 16% 9% 20% 20% 9% 3% 8% 14% 25%
About the same financially as you were a year
ago 36% 37% 35% 34%  42% 38% 35% 35% 36% 37%  35% 3% 41%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 42% 40% 43% 46%  26% 33% 25% 30% 49% 59%  46% 40% 32%
Not sure 10% 8% 11% 7%  16% 20% 20% 15% 6% 1% 11% 9% 2%
Totals 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (689) (811) (998) (219) (139) (261)  (358) (544) (337) (599) (428) (307)
Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Better off financially than you were a year ago 13% 13% 13% 18% 9%  20% 8% 10% 21% 10% 11% 20% 11% 7%
About the same financially as you were a year
ago 36% 37% 36% 48% 24% 49% 30% 28% 50% 42% 26% @ 41% 34% 32%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 42% 45% 48% 27% 65%  22% 46% 59% 26% 40% 61%  30% 44% 52%
Not sure 10% 5% 2% 6% 2% 8% 16% 3% 4% 7% 2% 9% 11% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,341) (1,055) (619) (514) (555) (533) (412) (421) (471) (475) (516) (521)  (462)
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84. Jobs in Six Months

Six months from now do you think there will be...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
More jobs 18% 19% 16% 18% 21% 16% 21% 17% 18% 16% 18% 19% 21%
The same amount of jobs 34% 31% 3% 3%  35% 34% 35% 33% 2%  36% 32% 3% 40%
Fewer jobs 29% 34% 24% 30% 18% 27% 23% 28% 31%  32%  28% 24% 34%
Not sure 20% 16% 23% 18% 27% 24% 21% 23% 19% 17%  22% 20% 5%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (689) (811) (998) (219) (139) (261)  (358) (544) (337) (599) (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
More jobs 18% 18% 18% 29% 7% 31% 13% 9% 29% 18% 12% 21% 20% 13%
The same amount of jobs 34% 35% 35% 38% 32%  39% 30% 33% 39% 3% 31% 3% 28% 36%
Fewer jobs 29% 30% 31% 15% 46% 14% 31% 43% 17% 28% 44% 22% 33% 31%
Not sure 20% 17% 15% 18% 15% 7% 26% 15% 15% 1% 13% 20% 19% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,341) (1,055) (619) (514) (555) (533) (412) (421) (471) (475) (516) (521)  (462)
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85. Worried about Losing Job
How worried are you about losing your job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very worried 12% 12% 11% 10% 9% 24% 14% 13% 10% 8%  15% 11% 10%
Somewhat worried 30%  31% 28% 29%  28% 29% 41% 33% 22% 19%  28% 31% 28%
Not very worried 59% 58% 60% 62% 63% 47% 45% 54% 68% 73% 57% 58% 61%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (948) (483) (465) (618) (131) (94) (197) (294) (340) (117) (312) (290) (248)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very worried 12% 11% 10% 11% 12% 13% 11%  10% 10%  14% 13% 15% 9% 10%
Somewhat worried 30% 28% 26% 28% 25%  36% 26% 26% 28% 31% 26% @ 29% 30% 29%
Not very worried 59% 61% 64% 61% 63% 51% 63% 64% 62% 56% 61% 56% 61% 60%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99%

Unweighted N (948) (855) (659) (404) (308) (373) (325) (250) (290) (309) (281) (354) (332)  (261)
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86. Job Availability
If you lost your job, how hard would it be for you to find a new job that paid as much as you are making now?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very hard — | would probably have to take a pay

cut. 28%  30% 26% 29% 14% 37% 16% 25% 33% 43%  30% 27% 30%
Somewhat hard — It might take a while before |

found a job that paid as much. 34%  33% 36% 34%  34% 31% 43%  37%  29% @ 24%  34% 36% 37%
Not very hard 26%  26% 25% 26% 32% 18% 26% 27% 25% 23%  23% 25% 30%
Not sure 12% 11% 14% 11% 20% 14% 14% 11% 13% 10% 14% 12% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (948) (484)  (464)  (618) (131) (94) (195) (296) (340) (117) (313)  (290) (247)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural

Very hard — | would probably have to take a pay

cut. 28% 27% 29% 24% 33% 26% 31% 26% 26% 28% 33% 27% 28% 29%
Somewhat hard — It might take a while before |

found a job that paid as much. 34% 35% 35% 37% 32%  34% 33% 35% 39% 38% 30% 33% 37% 32%
Not very hard 26% 27% 26% 26% 27% 27% 22% 27% 25% 25% 28% 30% 23% 23%
Not sure 12% 11% 10% 12% 8% 13% 13% 11% 10% 9% 10% 10% 11% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (948) (854) (658) (405) (308) (374) (325) (249) (289) (309) (282) (354) (332)  (261)
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87. Happy with Job

How happy would you say you are with your current job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very happy 26% 31% 21% 29% 23% 21% 16% 27% 32% 29% 23% 22% 38%
Happy 41% 38% 43% 40% 45% 42% 40% 46% 36% 43% 39% 43% 42%
Neither happy nor unhappy 25%  24% 27% 24% 26% 23% 34% 18% 27% 2%  28% 28% 16%
Unhappy 5% 3% 6% 4% 2% 8% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2%
Very unhappy 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 6% 4% 4% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (941)  (483) (458) (616)  (131) (91) (196) (297) (333) (115) (310) (287) (247)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very happy 26% 29% 31% 27% 33% 26% 22%  33% 25% 21% 3% 30% 22% 27%
Happy 41% 40% 41% 43% 39% 44%  38% 40% 46% 41%  35% 44% 45% 32%
Neither happy nor unhappy 25% 24% 21% 23% 23%  23% 31% 21% 19% 31% 22% 19% 25% 33%
Unhappy 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5%
Very unhappy 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (941) (847) (650) (399) (305) (374) (321) (246) (284) (308) (281) (358) (326)  (256)
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88. Likelihood of Voting - 2022 Midterms

How likely is it that you will vote in the 2022 congressional elections in November?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Definitely will vote 53% 54% 51% 58% 39% 40% 21% 35% 66% 81%  43% 60% 70%
Probably will vote 12% 11% 13% 11% 12% 18% 23% 14% 8% 4% 12% 13% 10%
Maybe will vote 11% 12% 11% 10% 15% 12% 22% 13% 10% 2% 13% 10% 7%
Probably will not vote 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 10% 10% 10% 4% 1% 6% 6% 5%
Definitely will not vote 10% 10% 11% 10% 16% 8% 11% 14% 7% 10% 15% 6% 6%
Don’t know 8% 7% 9% 6% 12% 13% 13% 13% 5% 2% 11% 5% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (687) (807) (994) (219) (138) (259) (356) (542) (337) (597) (427) (306)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Definitely will vote 53% 70% 85% 1% 7% 54% 41% 66% 63% 46% 68% 46% 57% 54%
Probably will vote 12% 13% 15% 12% 11% 15% 9% 11% 11% 15% 10% 16% 12% 7%
Maybe will vote 11% 8% 0% 7% 6% 16% 8% 10% 12% 15% 7% 12% 11% 10%
Probably will not vote 6% 4% 0% 4% 3% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7%
Definitely will not vote 10% 3% 0% 2% 2% 5%  19% 5% 6%  12% 8% 10% 8% 13%
Don’t know 8% 3% 0% 4% 1% 5%  15% 2% 3% 7% 3% 10% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,336) (1,055) (616) (513) (553) (530) (411) (419) (470) (475) (513) (520)  (460)
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89. Generic Congressional Vote

If the election for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

Asked of those who are registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
The Democratic Party candidate 44% 42% 45% 38%  65% 52% 56%  46%  42%  37%  42% 48% 44%
The Republican Party candidate 44% 49% 39% 51%  14% 35% 25%  34%  49% 56%  42% 43% 48%
Other 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Not sure 8% 6% 11% 7%  15% 9% 11%  12% 6% 6% 11% 6% 5%
| would not vote 3% 2% 4% 2% 6% 3% 7% 6% 2% 1% 5% 3% 1%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,339) (614) (725)  (921) (178)  (115)  (204) (308) (504) (323) (502)  (399) (297)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
The Democratic Party candidate 44% 44% 46% 83% 4%  89%  33% 4%  86%  48% 9%  51% 46% 32%
The Republican Party candidate 44% 44% 47% 5% 88% 5% 38%  92% 8% 33% 86%  35% 44% 55%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Not sure 8% 8% 6% 8% 6% 3% 21% 3% 4% 14% 3% 10% 6% 9%
| would not vote 3% 3% 0% 3% 2% 3% 6% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,339) (1,339) (1,054) (617) (514) (523) (431) (385) (398) (415) (442) (464)  (474)  (400)
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90. Biden Legitimately Won

Would you say that Joe Biden legitimately won the 2020 election, or not?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Biden legitimately won the election 64% 63% 65% 59%  85% 67% 5% 0%  62%  51%  64% 65% 69%
Biden did NOT legitimately win the election 36% 37% 35% 41%  15% 33% 25% 30% 38% 49%  36% 35% 31%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,470) (675) (795) (974) (215) (138) (259) (348) (533) (330) (585) (420) (302)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Biden legitimately won the election 64% 63% 62% 96% 26% 90% 67% 30% 93% 75% 29% 72% 68% 52%
Biden did NOT legitimately win the election 36% 37% 38% 4% 74% 10% 33% 70% % 25% 71%  28% 32% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,470) (1,317) (1,041) (612) (503) (552) (515) (403) (419) (466) (459) (507) (510)  (452)
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91. Ideology - Social Issues

How would you describe your own political viewpoint on social issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very liberal 13% 11% 15% 14% 6% 14% 17% 11% 12% 11% 13% 11% 16%
Liberal 16% 16% 16% 14% 20% 26% 20% 17% 14% 14% 12% 17% 22%
Moderate 30% 31% 29% 29% 38% 26% 28% 35% 31% 26% 32% 32% 28%
Conservative 17% 18% 16% 20% 7% 11% 6% 12% 19% 30% 18% 16% 17%
Very conservative 12% 13% 11% 14% 6% % 6% 8%  14% 18% 11% 12% 13%
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 10% 23% 16% 23% 17% 10% 2% 13% 11% 3%
Totals 101% 100%  101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (688) (808) (995) (219) (139) (260) (357) (543) (336) (597) (427) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very liberal 13% 15% 16% 26% 2% 23% 11% 3%  46% 2% 1% 15% 12% 12%
Liberal 16% 17% 18% 31% 4% 28%  14% 4%  42%  14% 2% 16% 20% 12%
Moderate 30% 29% 27% 29% 27% 30% 35% 24% 8% 76% 13% 36% 30% 25%
Conservative 17% 19% 20% 4% 37% 6% 13% 35% 2% 6% 46% 11% 19% 20%
Very conservative 12% 14% 15% 3% 28% 3% 7%  28% 2% 0% 35% 10% 9% 16%
Not sure 13% 6% 3% 6% 3% 9%  21% 6% 0% 3% 2%  13% 10% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%  100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,337) (1,053) (618) (513) (553) (532) (411) (420) (471) (474) (514) (520)  (461)
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92. Ideology - Economic Issues

How would you describe your own political viewpoint on economic issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very liberal 8% 8% 9% 9% 4% 10% 11% 10% 8% 5% 9% 8% 11%
Liberal 14% 15% 13% 12% 21% 20% 20% 16% 11% 12% 12% 15% 18%
Moderate 28% 29% 28% 27% 35% 25% 25% 35% 27% 26% 30% 29% 29%
Conservative 22% 23% 20% 25% 12% 17% 13% 13% 21%  32% 21% 24% 22%
Very conservative 14% 15% 13% 17% 6% 9% 6% 9% 17% 22% 12% 13% 17%
Not sure 13% 11% 16% 11% 21% 19% 25% 17% 11% 2% 16% 10% 3%
Totals 99%  101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (686) (810) (996) (218) (138) (261) (356) (543) (336) (596) (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Very liberal 8% 10% 11% 18% 2% 15% 8% 1%  29% 1% 2% 10% 8% 7%
Liberal 14% 15% 16% 27% 2% 27%  11% 3%  44% 8% 2% 17% 15% 10%
Moderate 28% 28% 27% 37% 17% 33% 30% 20% 16%  67% 9% 35% 26% 24%
Conservative 22% 24% 26% 8% 43% 8% 21% 38% 5% 19%  46% 14% 26% 26%
Very conservative 14% 17% 18% 4% 34% 5% 8%  32% 1% 2%  40% 11% 13% 18%
Not sure 13% 6% 3% 7% 3% 11% 21% 6% 5% 3% 1% 13% 12% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,337) (1,053) (617) (512) (553) (532) (411) (419) (471) (473) (514) (520)  (461)
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93. MAGA Republican
Do you identify as a MAGA Republican?

Asked of Republicans
Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 43% 49% 3% 43% * 42% 33% 46% 38% 51% 43% 32% 54%
No 36% 38% 33% 34% * 44% 50% 26% 37% 34% 35% 42% 35%
Not sure 22% 13% 29% 22% * 14% 17% 27% 25% 16% 22% 26% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% * 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (410) (195) (215) (334) (18) (34) (45) (74) (172)  (119) (163) (114) (95)
Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes 43% 47% 48% * 49% * * 43% * 21%  49% 53% 39% 39%
No 36% 36% 37% * 34% * * 36% * 50%  32% 28% 44% 34%
Not sure 22% 17% 16% * 17% * * 22% * 20%  19% 18% 17% 28%
Totals 101% 100% 101% * 100% * * 101% * 100% 100% 99%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (410) (383) (325) (20) (314) (0) (0) (410) (24) (77) (292) (112) (135) (162)
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94. Urban/Rural

How would you describe the place where you live?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Urban 33% 39% 28% 28% 52% 37% 38% 49% 26% 22% 34% 28% 43%
Suburb 35% 33% 36% 35% 30% 37% 35% 30% 36% 3% 29% 44% 35%
Rural/Other 32% 28% 36% 3% 18% 26% 27% 21% 38% 41% 37% 27% 23%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (689) (810) (997) (219) (139) (261) (357) (544) (337) (598) (428) (307)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Urban 33% 34% 32% 42% 25% 4% 28% 271% 39% 39% 23% 100% 0% 0%
Suburb 35% 35% 37% 35% 36% 36% 36% 31% 36% 3% 36% 0%  100% 0%
Rural/Other 32% 30% 31% 23% 39% 20%  36% 42% 25% 26% 41% 0% 0%  100%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,340) (1,054) (619) (513) (555) (533) (411) (421) (470) (475) (516) (521)  (462)
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95. Stock Ownership
Do you personally (or jointly with a spouse), have any money invested in the stock market right now, either in an individual stock or in a mutual fund?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 42% 50% 35% 47% 24% 35% 30% 42% 47% 47% 22% 53% 76%
No 58% 50% 65% 53% 76% 65% 70% 58% 53% 53% 78% 47% 24%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (687) (809) (996) (218) (139) (260) (356) (543) (337) (598) (428) (305)

Reg Likely 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural
Yes 42% 50% 52% 48% 54% 43%  38% 4%  46% 42%  46% 42% 47% 37%
No 58% 50% 48% 52% 46% 57% 62% 53% 54% 58% 54% 58% 53% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,338) (1,054) (617) (514) (552) (532) (412) (420) (470) (474) (515) (519)  (461)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

September 24 - 27, 2022

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.13 to 6.511, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.747.

1500
1341 (Registered voters)

+ 3.2% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 2.9% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

52 questions not reported.
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